
}\lOD;‘—\WJ-\Y CO U N T Y,

:\/HSSOUKJ
campuau And Pub11ahp&_ ay

mas NADINE ‘HOUSES ‘ \.

MR5. woman ts. unnonurr

.‘Q 1935



N O D A W A Y C O U N T Y, M I S S O U R I

F E D E R A L C E N S U S

O F 1 8 5 0

AND

E A R L Y S E T T L E R S

****III*

Compiled and published by

Miss Nadine Hodges
705 west 58th St., Kansas City, M0,, 64111

Mrs. Howard W. Woodruff
7251 Sycamore, Kansas City, Mo., 64155

(1969)

Order from Miss Nadine Hodges at the above address"33¢



K; -1 " _, ‘,3

. of
~.;..»NQ1?A:W.AYCOUNTY 12-MISS-QU31:= ,

(The following emcerpts were taken from the History.of Nodaway
County,-Mogvpublishedby the National Historical-Co., ‘St.’
Joseph, Mo.3 in 1882.‘ The book is not indexed.) “" I “”

NodawayCounty takes its name from the river Nodaway, which is
‘an Indian name,‘signifying_placid.” Manyof the streams which‘
flow through this portion of the state were namedby the
Indians. -5 - '
In February, 1841, when the act creating Holt County was M
passed, it was given the name of Nodaway, but a subsequent“fT
act passed at the same session changed this to Holt, and the
name "Nodaway"was reserved for the present county, whose
organization was perfected four years later, in 1845.
NodawayCounty was a part of the Platte Purchase and until
the winter of 1845 when it wasqmadea separate county, it was
a part of Andrew County» "Although the following accounts of
early settlers makemanyreferences to years prior to 1845,

4....any official records_for those years should be found in the 5
courthouse of AndrewCounty,;of which the area comprising_};
Nodaway County was still a part. ’ I "

Fromthe spring of 1839 to the fall of 1840, there were pers
haps, not to exceed six permanentsettlers in this territory.:
During this time, a.number of white men.had penetrated the
country, some on hunting expeditions and others with the View
of locating, but its remoteness from the then centers of trade,
and the country still being inhabited by-roving bands of
Indians, but few remained with their families; 318830Hogan,;
Hiram Hall,_Joseph,Hutson,.Th9mas Heady, L,¢N. Prather, Hat ‘é
white and possibly one other person, were the first settlers
in the area which became NodawayCounty. Their settlements
were made in Hughes, Lincoln and White Cloud Townships.~ ,~ ;

Atchison Township.r,5., ._3,.‘ ..~ ,; ’,,~ ,
EphraimW. Johnson"wasthe first settler of this township,
arriving from Lawrence Cog, Indiana, Nov, 6,+l84l. In 1842,
he settled three—.'fourths_rgf‘;ia.mile,.SOUJ5h:~,9fthe Iowa State
Line. This territory wasgthengpart of AndrewCounty. He had
two brothers, Thomas and Eli BL Johnson, who came at the same
time, but they emigrated to California in 1841. Ephraim W.
Johnson and his wife reared nine children, all of whommarried.
Théir-son, E11 B. Johnson, was the.first child born in Atchison
Township. In 1882, Mr. & Mrs. Johnson had 50 grandchildren and
11 great-grandchildren.
Next;settlers were probably Mr. Barner and John and William ._
Tamer; and{their widowedrmother, who came from Virginia in~.~f
1842; After these pioneers, was probably a widowby the name
of Hickman, with her two sons, John and Henry, who came from



lHir$¢,p p. _ .p V ‘pp “A, ,p, __ ,
.~s9}@o9utst9nJs§lrAlbrisht;in l§55s~ In léfigé William Ra?H91 1
2boughtsagfigggexofnland4from,Riohard Miller. «William Vgifimithé

2 EARLY SETTLERS OF NODAWAYCOUNTY, MISSOURI.

Dark County, Indiana, in 1845. Mr. Cartright came from
Indiana in 1845; Elijah Walters from Indiana in 1844; John H.
Warrens from Johnson Co.,g£fissQuri3Jingl845. In 1866, the
latter movedto Gage County, Nebraska. Elijah Walters and
James Roberts came egmly and settled where the old town of
Clearmont stands. West Farrens and Harvey Dillon came early.
Harvey Dillon died in 1850.. William_HoustQn,_in l844 from
Indiana, stopped the first three years at Savannah (AndrewCog)
Alexander Swaney3§ameegriyg and J. Ci $mith and John Allisoncame in 1855. ' “"7 *" “’w *- * ’ "“* "~ '"

Grant Townshi'g¥?1‘€f”3‘ =-: 77jV f* . _ _ ‘H
UIa"E€EET3E§T§nthis?township:Vi*’i’ =w.;?ew;: *kF. 1rH'“
Jack Brown in l841V *>*‘ >:“*d William Campbell in 1842-‘
Gillam Bailey in 1842 Wright Bailey in 1842
Judge Gharlsaxflyers in:l842»m; Barnabas_Nyers in 1842a;:-’ .
Absolom Rhodes in l842[~ rg;¢, David Rhodesmin-1842 ;q v¢....
D'.YeI’:1C9l$_hin ~"77?‘ ~Wi11ia.II1.- 3'-I1531842 ‘=5=:1'
Henderson-Glenniin;L842;,p- ,3 PhillipgBolerin.in‘l845~qj
James Penninstonningl843 ':.mn Jgseph-Blakely in l894p~ .'
Jude Thomas Brown in 1844 ‘Preston Curnett in 1844
Byrd Billings in l§5Qw or arr. Valentine Korell is lfifils.
William G0£9m$h.in l§4l- #':7. Frank Gonlin invi85Q-=~w#¥

' '. :"'..'”'=.* '7. :3 =’<)J._5_ 1 ."3":'.1's.-'?. .-..".?="fzi, ..5'-€.1‘..i .« '. ‘'i1‘’:’._i'‘ r 13',
Isaac Broderick qamewesrlyitem Iennesaaaa Judas Elijah .9”
Shelton cama;fromaIndisna.awDr~.Williamkfilass~srew:up;in»¢~ =
Nodaway;GQuntxe sEn:184$».Ag»J-eDearinsusam&;£romzVi¥s%n%a,.a»
stopping first in Cooper and Andrew‘Qognties,.andg§@mNodawayafl
in 1856. James F. Hainey came from Kentucky to Washington
T°w9ship.in l85l¢an@sdie4 there ineMa¥,rl862e—Fz¢Js;Hainey.~u
his sonsgaamextq grant T9wn§hip+gsndafterwardssmovedatd .5.“
Barnardo »Ya}§sfiéne;K¢rel1 9§¢¢~fr¢fié€£#$$ia».J#ns 19s¥1350e.
He first W99tvt9¢$tw Louis, and:the9StoEBa:nar&g Grant Towh%‘%
ship, in is§gfi_,“ ”’ 4*, ,‘€; ' _.;i i"j;f T”=f“ “.i';g;“;..r:'adi:.3‘  ".‘I‘\ :.

,.‘,{’ : .,. _ _' ' _..V.u.i..:.,. ' -1 ‘_'\ .

Wiiiiam Eewmsaacamein 15415 hgisqld eat 39 James Rbberts in 5
ab0@t.l845 and%WeEt§t9€QreB°nvwzJ°$§£h%HB§$°#?9étfi19d§OfiMillcreekin 1349;.E1a;san’n¢na,son teniiyearsi.4';
later, he S9l§w9§t5%n@3W3flPi§°bQ§eS?9afiLEe,h§§%§w°*$°n5¢rmx»?
William and Jesse, and three sons-inalaw named John Dawsonand
Dennis Dawson(brothers) and John Harris. Allggx e,in“l842,~

John Eorter came in 1845; heqsold;ont and went to Oregon; ?f _
Joseph Hntsong oldest pioneer in Nodaway,weStfofJthégN6dawayI“
Rivera saysghe has seen as many as.si3$y wagons a§dayégoing to

-. 2‘
I

J ..=:';::~:>4«::¥::‘~":-3 r:zJ:_r

, ':wasqamongthe.ear1iest settlers o hiéj£éwfi§fiip}””°

was in Green Township by 1849}
F. ,, V,‘ ."" ..._.r.-\-1' x



EARLY SETTLERS OF NODAWAYCOUNTY, MISSOURI ' " ‘~ ~”e"W“"3

Green Township 4 cont. _
Old settlers of Green Twp:
Joel Albright, 1859 John Thomas, 1842
William Bowman. 1841 I ,. _ William Harris, 1842
Elijah Dodson, 1842 . John Porter, 1845
William Dodson, l842_‘ . John Grooms, 1845
Jesse Dodson, 1842 _ william R, Ho1t,_1849
John_Dawson. 1842. .Solomon Shell, 1851
John Harris, 18429 Hiram Lee =” 
Dennis Dawson. 1842 _ Rankin Russell
Jesse Roberts, 1842 John D. Holt,_
James Roberts,l842 Richard.Mi11er»

Hopkins Townshi . _. I I5. ' '1 I" I
WilliamBroyles was the first settler in the territory that is
nowHopkins Township, coming in l845.*,John Kimball.cameWtwo:‘
years later. Washington Downingwas the next settler; David J.
Wiet, next; James.Hinckle, next. Berry Miller and John Dunkin
settled on the same place which now belongs to Jesse Crandle
(l882)._ William Cook, John Elliott, David Lock, B. F. Rader,
Charles Carson, Henry Stine, Edwin Spencer, MaxMurphy, Isaiah
Wilcoxwere other early settlers. Jefferson Sturgeon came .
about 1850. Judge Morehouse came early; also, Joseph Hall, and
HomerAldridge and Augustus Aldridge. . . 4 H»

Hughes.Townshi¥. - _=.f»:w‘ ngii .he first se t er in this township was Isaac Hogan.. Sometime
in the fall of 1840, Elijah Bunten, James Bryant and Harvey
White explored the White Cloud country and took claims. "In
those days all that was necessary to be owner of a tract of
land as large as one desired, was to lay claim to it; the manner
of procuring a title in "fee simple" was to cut downfour trees
and chop them off_and lay the foundation for a house; Whether
the cabin was ever completed or not, it constituted a claim
that all honorable men‘respectedsf: Elijah Bunten was a pro¢_
fessional claim-taker. ‘In 1840 he sold a claim to Mijamin _.
Byers. He later movedto Oregonwhere he died in l869._""’

Harvey White, a son—in-law of Bunten, sold his land to_a man
named Guy and moved to Oregon. Jim Bryant who was Qne—fourth,
Indian, had a claim. These three families on White Cloud
Creek, and Dave Vinsonhaler and Harvey Dillon were the only.
white people who spent winters of 1859 and 1840 in Nodaway L
County. In 1840, Isaac Hogan_movedhis family from Platte, ,
County. They were accompanied by Daniel Hogan, Joseph Thompson
and Richard Taylor and wife. Daniel Hogan was at the time a;
single man and made his home with Isaac Hogan. Joseph Thompson
was, also, a single man and made his home with Isaac Hogan.i
William M. Stewart decided to remain in Platte County and gave.
his claim to Joseph Thompson. Other early ones in this town
ship were: Wesley Jenkins, Orville Graves, William Looker and



4 'geEARLY—SETTLERS or NODAWAYCOUNTY; MISSCURIH5

James M. Kyle, who moved his—family to the c1aim«in 1eAb;TKy1é€;
had a large numberjof‘sonS“and§daughters, who are now,deceased;J
or living out West£'°”

James Finch sold out to Joseph_Cox and moved to Platte Countyy I
where he died in l8555T ThomasFinch traded hisaland in 1841 or?
1842 for someslaves from Col. I; N. Prather,.the father ofV;I_}
James B. Prather of‘MaryVil1e;WrIn the spring of 1842 he moved .
to Platte Co., where he died. Nathaniel Finch sold his claim
and returned to Platte County, where he died and.was buried by
the side, of,_hi'sy“b"j'p-rp_thévrs-J;Joseph Hugg,‘ Wil-1iam.;‘S?t7exre:;1s;'iaiiéi
man bygnamegoffiflenshawhad early claims; ‘Ben Owens sold hisclaimhfdlaz
to Te#as;EfThdmasBaker bought several claims, butznear the‘

mah§named”ThomasBaker from Platte County and_moved_,

c1osg;g: the war with Mexico, he sold his land to Ennis Burris"
and movedtp_Texas;T‘James Waumidireturned to Platte_Countyg,,wandthee °§‘int3’~‘ .
Duringgthe wintér=of?I84OJ
Robison and Abraham Cline seeured€claims.;¢Marlow was at ’
professional claim taker. In 1841 cameDaniel Marlin, father
of T. L,, whohad resided in Platte County. Mr. Marlin went
west in'l§5O,andjdied7on the way to Cali£ornia..¢Hisfiwifewre44L
mained-ongthe_farmfwithItbe son,+a small boys She was a cousin
of Rey,}§e$se_Allenjofithe:Cumberland?Presbyterian.Churgh._i‘:

cgifieiifis Brackney§7aTter5a‘few=years;1mo§edto near Councilhff
Blnfifs, Iowa.‘ Mathew;Ferrell«sett1ed‘ong$he;land nowowned"t
(1882) by Lewis Morgang“ Eli3ah*Hubhl€s&nQyhis wife.came early.

6 .“vT~‘' t .'\>Fy. ~=uwqxold S91-'r’0=,1.<°+_rS.».<.>.f‘H%iSh.e’$'.’T<§fl¥%Shi.P
In 1859 ~.*' Hf n~+§ Ag f:§q§“ W§€I.”LinviIIe5~Vuvf:Isaac Hogan “ ”” ”"‘“”- Ga ‘bell Linville~ =

Hogan..’!.;'-,2.55; 2: . . Finch
Riéhard Taylorl ,1; ;:f~' ;“J?§Joseph’Hough
Robertufih Stewart ; ' W?LF+—j¥3JHuntSucker ‘ »
Benflamin;QWens,¢ t]yyfi@”;:_bV ;¥f44CHenshaw»fL1‘ ”‘a;i‘-'
Elijah Buflten: . _ "7 ..R:,i qMCorneliuswBraekneymE gge

«- ~= "‘ ’ ‘ iiHenrygC.»Linvi11e «
71Inml84Q.-_ ‘ . I " Marian Lihville

Lorenzo-Dow _ V~ .
lwesley Jenkins . In 184l“a.
James Finch Dr. J. W. Morgan
ThomasFinch Jacob Vinsonhaler
Humphrey Finch - George Vinsonhaler
Joel Hedgepeth _ D. M. Vinsonhaler
James Hedgepeth James Waumick.
Lewis Hedgepeth Daniel Marlin
Father Hedgepeth -—-—-PickerellsJames Linville

or@l84I; William Marlow; A man namedc



EARLY SETTLERS OF NODAWAYCOUNTY, MISSOURI 5

Hughes Township, cont.
In 1842 x _ _ ,_AndrewL .'_:.:.' f'

John Brown
Jacob”Brown‘«&«,g
Josiah Brownfix?
Wilson,Brcwng:H

«in 18H5**fi.<r
John*Wright “““
James Curl.?=W
Peter Noffsinger_
Wi1liam~Noffsinger
Peter Noffsinger, Jrg.
Martin4Noffsinger
The Nbfihedfst Episcopal Church was organized in 1840. Names of~afi

Z William;Glaze§h
John Clark

John Isom
In 1844

Cox
Thomas Cox‘
Joel Stowe
William Stowe
William Broyles

-In 1845 ,
Abraham.Linville
Thomas Baker .
Jefferson Ragsdell

the original memberswere: James Finch and wife, Joel Hedge
peth and Jane, Bethanie Linville, Nathaniel Finch, Thomas
Finch, James Hedgepeth and Ruth Hedgepeth.
Independence-Townshigr
Early settlersz’ Vvvr
Samuel-Russell-in 1845 F4
John Hall in 1847 j?”‘
Elisha Brown in 1847‘
A. J. Anderson in 1849
Raphael Dixon in 1846'
Samuel-Maiden in 1851'
John Schofield in 1851‘
Campbell Ingalls in 1855‘
Henry Foster'in 1855‘
Alexander Wilson in 1856
Robert”James'in*l8441?
William Kinder in 1855‘
Benjamin Kinder in 1855
John Hamin l856_..- .
Christopher+Q. Horn in 1855
Thomas,Lucas in 1856.. ‘
In 1847 Samuel Russell sold his claim to Elisha Brownand went"

‘James

j;JaméS§
’Harrison‘Davis in 1856 f

Josiah Shuck in 1856
‘ John Stobaugh in 1856
William Stingley in 1855
H. N. Pool in 1856
Isaac Downs in 1851
Ellis Rigley in 1855

Gartsides in 1855
Smiths in 1851' V
Guill in 1847
Alexander in 1856,

David Kinder in 1855
John York in 1855
Allen Stephens in 1855
John-Wilson in 1856
Michael Shuck in 1856
John Hill in 1856

to Oregon where he died soon*after arrival} He left his wife
and two children in Oregon, "*

in l849Jto A; J. Anderson and went
His wife died on the way,

Elisha Brownsold the claim
to Qregon, _
a grizzly bear in Oregon°~

Mr. Brown was killed by

Raphael Dixon came from Tennessee, but first to Andrew Co.
In 1865 he went to Nebraska.
in Nodaway Co.

His son, William Dixon, living

Isaa6‘Guill came from Kentucky in 1847. In 1865, he went to
Nebraska; John Hall came from Iowa in 1847. He sold to Isaac
A. Lanning in 1852 and went to Oregon where he died about1878;“ .<§2.:



6 EARLY SETTLERS OF NODAWAYCOUNTY, MISSOURI

"Andrew Jackson Anderson was born April 5, 1823, in Pulaski Co.,‘
Kentucky, son of James Anderson who was born in Montgomery Co.,
Va., and Elizabeth Clifton. James Anderson died in Kentucky and
his wife, Elizabeth Anderson, came to Nodawayto reside with her
Son, She died April 15, 1881, age 70. Andrew Jackson Anderson
had moved from Kentucky to Hendricks Co., Indiana, in 1829.
Then he came to Andrew Co., and later to Nodaway. He married
on 2nd Feb. 1828, Candace Grindstaff, daughter of Jacob and
Rebecca Grindstaff. In 1849, he bought a claim from Elisha
Brown. (Samuel Russell and Elisha Brown moved to Oregon, where
the former shortly died.) Mr. Anderson has seven children
living: James, Elizabeth, AndrewJ., Delicia, Martin, Charles
Perry and John. James Anderson married Rosanna, daughter of
George Hawk; Elizabeth married Fielding Thompson. The other
children are unmarried.»
Isaac Davis came from Kentucky. He died about two years ago.
Allen Stephenson came from Kentucky. He stopped for a time in
Buchanan County. Christopher C. Horn came from Indiana; he is
still living.- John York came_fromNorth Carolina in 1855;
Alexander Wilson from Indiana in 1856. He had son, William
Wilson. John Wilson, brother of Alexander came from Indiana
in 1856. He died several years ago. Sohn Stobaugh, a brother
in-law of John Wilson, was from Indiana. -Heis still living.
(1882). Michael Shuck came from Iowa; he was originally from
Tennessee. He now lives in Worth Co., Mo. William Stingley,
brother of-Moses Stingley, came originally from Virginia. He
reared a large family. He died several years ago and the family
moved away. Thomas Lucas, who came from North Carolina, is
still living. ‘H. N. Pool came from Iowa in 1856; he died six
years ago. ’ -1' '
Harrison Davis came from Kentucky in 1856. About five years
ago, he moved to Kansas. Josiah Shuck moved from Kentucky to
Iowa for a few years and in 1856, came to Nodaway, his farm
adjoining that of his uncle Michael Shuck. He died several
years ago. John Ham, originally from NewHampshire, went to
Iowa for a few years and then to Nodawayin 1856. In 1863,
the Legislature cut off a slice from NodawayCounty for Worth
County, so his farm was just over the line in Worth County.
John Hill came from Ohio in 1856. He moved to Kansas two years

'9 ' W ' - I

Jackson Townshipy

Amongthe earliest settlers of this township was David Spoons
mare in 1844. Soon afterward, William Campbell came. One of
the earliest settlers was MosesStingley. He was born in Hardy
County, Virginia, 4 September 1810. He left Virginia, September
1, 1832,'and moved to Tippecanoe County, Ind.; he came to
Missouri in 1844 and located in AndrewCo., where he rented a
farm. He moved to NodawayCounty in 1846. In this vast area



‘-,./.

-f§iA_RLY:SETTLEHS“ or NODAWAYCOUNTY ,»MISSOURI _, , . 7

were but seven settlers whenMr. Stingley movedin.‘ They were:’
David Spoonemare,_Jesse Harper, Elisha Brown, Caliborne Hughes,
Jacob Grindstaff, Jack Clifton, and John Clifton. Mr. Stingley

_married three times. His first wife died in AndrewCounty in
the fall of 1845, leaving five children. “On November5, 1846,
he married Eliza Moonof Nodaway. She died 15th day of June
1856, leaving five children, also. He married his present wife,
Margaret L. Gray, 18 November 1856. There were six children by
this marriage, three of whomare deceased. George R., William
A., Hiram M., and Manford Stingley are married; Seymour, Norton,
Craig, and Noah are single. Nancy married AdelmaStingley;
Thursy Ann married Robert Ross; Rosina married Alex. Toys;
Pernesia Jane married Wily Mow;Lozilla married George Gill.
Orleny is single. He has four great—grandchildren, —three at
SamuelYarnall's and one at Fred Orr's. (This book contains a
long article about MosesStingley, but the above includes the
genealogical portion.) -~ - - r
Isaac Lanning came from Ohio soon after Mr. Stingley came.
George Conner came from Illinois in 1855. Then came Richard
Ashworth, an Englishman by birth.. He died several years ago,
but the family is still here! Mrs. Minerva Smith came from
Bartholomew County, Indiana. Benton Smith, a son, was only
five when he came with his mother.- Elon Smith was born in
NodawayCounty. Adelma Stingley, son-in—law of Moses Stingley,
came from Indiana in 1856. Moses Spear was from New York. Mrs.
Dorcas T. Yarnel came from Illinois. In 1857, Samuel Beeks
came from Iowa, and the same year, Judge M. D. Nobles, from
Illinois; about the same time, Reading Bowlingfrom Illinois.

Jefferson Township ._ _ H‘ ~» . 
Amongthe first settlers was David Rhoades in 1846. He died in
1876. Samuel Ross came about the same year. Silas Best came
with four sons. He died_inal875; .Jacob Pugh was from Iowa.
Anderson Smith came in 1857 from Virginia, and the same year
Isaac Weatherman, from Tennessee. In 1858, John S. Aldridge
came from Indiana, and Benjamin Casteel from the south. The
latter died about a year ago in Montana. Sidney Smith came
about 1856 from Cooper County, Mo. In 1858, Matthew Riley,
from NewYork. Patrick Growney, originally from Ireland, lived
in Brooklyn, NewYork, about twelve years and then came here in
1858. He died June 17, 1879. He had three sons; Phillip
Growneyand John Growneystill live on their farms. Lawrence J.
Growneyis now Circuit Clerk and lives in Maryville.

Lincoln Township f§””
Joseph Hutson was the first settler in Lincoln Township. He
came from Clay County, Kentucky. John Oster, son of George
Oster, an early_settler, married Miss Melvina Potter of Caldwell
Co. in 1845. _Abijah Hamptonmarried Nancy Oster, George Oster‘s
daughter, and;took a claim. William Taylor married another
daughter, Julia Oster. ”“



8 - ~..M Hi EARLY SETTLERS OF NODAWAYCOUNTY, MISSOURI

Alfred Graves and his brother, Aaron Graves, located on Tarkio
Ridge. Mrs. Haney Lamar.was the first person who died on the
west side of the NodawayRiver. The died Aug. 25, 1842. The
second person was_Rufus Lamar, her oldest son. John M. Lamar,
Sr., was born in Anderson Co., Tenn., 6 July 1804, and died
16 August 1877. .In 1841 he moved from Hendricks County, Ind.,
to Platte Co., Mo., and in May, 1842, to Nodaway 00. He married

’ twice. Four children are living: Napoleon B., Charles J.,
Sarah and Rutela. Sarah married ThomasLamar and Rutela married
John Hudson. Napoleon B. Lamar was born in Anderson Co., "
Tenn., 15 Mar. 1829. Charles Lamar is two years younger. He
married Kisiah Hudson. ' * '

The fo11owing.are additional namesof old settlers:
John Bright from_Indiana in 1842.
John M. Lamar from Tennessee in 1842.
Ransom Spencer from Ohio in 1842.
HiramjBag1ey from Kentucky in 1842.
John Griffy from Kentucky in 1842.
Franklin Parker from.Kentucky in 1842.
Amos Halso from Missouri in 1845. 2
William Wyatt from Indiana in 1845.
William Hudson from Ohio in 1845.
George Sizemore from Kentucky in 1845.
William Bates from Kentucky in 1845.
Monroe Cpttrell from Kentucky in 1845.
John Rose from Kentucky in 1845, '
Aaron Wallace from Tennessee in 1845.
Joseph Wallace from Tennessee in 1845.
Howard Reynolds from Tennessee in 1845,
James Roberts from Kentucky in 1845.

sJames=Livingood from Kentucky in 1845.
‘Nicko1=Owens from Kentucky in 1845.
Elisha Walters from_Indiana in 1845.
Jesse Roberts from Kentucky in 1845.
John Severs from Tennessee in 1850.
Daniel Severs from Tennessee in 1850.
William Severs from Tennessee in 1850.
James Wade from Tennessee in 1850.
Mansel Graves from Kentucky in 1850.
James W. Adams from Ohio in 1850.

Monroe Township “L
Early Settlers, —
William Bunten.in.1840 . Alonzo Coston (date not.given)
James Curl in 1842 Noah Mast-(date not given)
James Fulkerson in 1844 Judge William V. Smith, 1847
Peter Noffsingeg”.1845 Patteson Hughes, 1857 '
William V-6Smithy.l847 Martin Skidmore, 1861
William Dotson, 1840 John Owens, 1850 . _
Richard Miller, 1844 AdamTerhune, 1850 "8
Monroe Cotrell, 1844 Hugh D. McDonald, 1850‘?



EARLY SETTLERS OF NODAWAYCOUNTY, MISSOURI 1?‘ Q- - 9

MonroeTownship.,- cont.
Joseph.Huntsucker, 1845 James I. Hayes
William Broyles, 1845 John S. Grigsby
Thomas Davis, 1847 I. D. Wheeler, 1856‘
Irving Hall, 1850 — Robert Bagby, 1857‘
M, Skidmore, 1865 Thomas Mayhew, 1858
Thomas Hayes, 1853 Wesley Clark, 1850
John G. Hayes, 1855.

Nodaway Township
"The Ohio Settlement". In 1856, Mr. J. H. Ware, Sr., came
from Chillicothe, Ohio, and took a claim near Burlington
Junction. He was formerly prosecuting Attorney of Ross Co.,fi
Ohio. Col. John Davis came soon afterwards and bought the
claim of Levi Martin. He afterwards sold his farm and moved'V
to Kansas. Thomas Corkin took a claim in 1862. Shadrick '
Cole and his son—in—law,William H. Franklin, took claims two
miles south of Burlington Junction. Austin Jones and William’
B. Sunderland settled near each other. ThomasFields, Mr.
Sunderland's son—in~law,settled on Jones’ land and lives
there still. William Jones, father of Austin Jones, spent his
time between Nodawayand Atchison Counties. He died about
sixteen years ago. James Mitchel was near Austin Jones. Dr.
Myers came about the same time. Soon afterwards, George Wilson
took a claim. Jesse Walker, also, was near Burlington Junction.
There were some forty families in the Ohio settlement who came
from the middle southern portion of Ohio.

Early settlers —
Levi Martin in 1842 William B. Sunderland
Mr. Thomas, 1842 William Jones
James Roberts, 1842 George Wilson
Joseph Hough, 1842 Jonathan Shepherd, 1842
Hendricks Lee, 1842 Jesse Roberts, 1842
James Pickerel, 1842 John Johnson, 1842
Samuel Bowman, 1842 Hiram Lee, 1842
John Clark, 1849 Elijah Bunten, 1842
Thomas Carkin, 1862 Joseph Bowman, 1842
William H. Franklin (no year) William Smith, 1844
J. H. Ware, Sr., 1856 Shadrick Cole
Austin Jones ThomasFields
Dr. Myers Jesse Walker

Polk Township

ThomasAdamswas.the first settler in 1840. In 1849, he went
to Texas. Noah Garren came in 1840. In 1849 he,mQved to the
northeastern part of NodawayCo. In 1840, JohnjMozingo, with
two sons, .Allen and Silas, came from Culpepper Co}, Tenn.
the writer must have meant Virginia). Allen Mozingodied in

1878. John Trosper came from Tennessee in 1840. He went to
Kansas in 1860 and is now deceased. The Lanham brothers came



1o EARLY SETTLERS IN NODAWAYCOUNTY, Missouri;

Polk Township, cont.,J

in 1841. They both.went to Texas. William Saunders, brother
of James Saunders, came in 1846.

In 1845, John Jackson came from Ohio.in Maryville in 1879.
He was robbed and murdered

A. Terhune came from Indiana in 1841. Near him were Elisha,
John, Isaiah and William Bennett, also Mr. Hayes, who came
with them, and Joshua Wilson.
were Jacob Bohart, John Barrens
Lyman Ashley and A. Terhune.

On the west side of the lane‘
, David Terhune, David Brock, _

The settlers had to go to
Liberty, Clay County, to secure anything of importance inthe line of merchandise or flour.

Other old settlers in Polk Townshipwere:
Jesse Harris
James Ingles,v
John Mozingo.~
James Vaughn .
William Ing1es;'
Green Mccafferty
Daniel Swearingen
John Scott
C. S. Burns
Henry Swearingen, Sr.
L. M. Jester
A. T. Jenkins
Amos Graham "”
John Saunders
L. B. Torrance
Andrew Jordan’j
William Bowenf
James Saunders’
William Saunders
Benjamin Torrance
John A. Alexander
Joseph E. Alexander

Union Township

Old Settlers:
William Ingels in 1841
__-- snurley, 1841
John Gray,.l842
Jacob Miller, 1842
Samuel Nash, 1845
ThomaS.3isto1e, 1845
AbrahamFletcher, 1841
William Nash, 1842
Martin Gray, 1842
Samuel C. Nash, 1845
George Nash, 1845

Benjamin F. Simms
John Belew
John Trosper
Peter Trosper
Isaac Cox
John Collect
Jacob Shepherd
James Ray
John Jackson
————Wilhite
Isaac Lannan
——-—Foster
-—-— Copple
Andrew Shepherd
William Ray
Thomas Ray
Thomas Adams
Leroy Snoderly
John McKnight
James Bay, Jr.
William McKnight

William Pistole, 1845
AndrewOPisto1e,,1845"
Stephen Pisto1e,‘1845
Mr. Harris, 18461
E. Hatfield, 1850
Thomas Washburn, 1850
TimothyfNash,‘1845_
Mr. Murphy, 1850'
James F. Williams, 1850
Stephen Girard, 1855
William R. Johnston.



‘Susanna Vanpelt.
in Missouri, some in Kansas, and one in Iowa.

EARLY sEmrLERs or NODAWAYCOUNTY, MISSOURI

Washington Township

11

The first settlement was supposed to have been made about the
year 1840.
came next from Indiana. Hugh To

Amongthe earliest was Thomas Gray. Silas Groves
dd now owns the place. Jesse

Jones came from Pennsylvania. Thomas Blakely came from Cooper
Co., Mo. James Irwin and Silas Best were early settlers. John
S. Aldridge came from Indiana; Guilford Richards, from.Va.

John Groves was born in Ohio, Feb. 19, 1801.
They were the parents of 15 children; some .,In l858,.g

are 1’lOW
Mr. Groves had moved to Indiana,
and in 1842 to what is now Nodaway.
about a dozen men in Washington Twp.
Indiana. Christopher Weatherman
1847. Wiley J. Brittain came in
Allen Gentry came about the same
law of Thomas Blakely, came from
Estes, another son—in—lawof Mr.
Cooper Co. In the spring of 185
Tennessee, and the same year, B.
I. Wilson came from Buchanan Co.

White Cloud Township

Old settlers of this township_—
Hiram Hall in 1840
Stephen Barnes, 1841
John Wesley, 1841
Benjamin Windom, 1841~
John McClain, 1841
George McClain, Jr., 1841
Harvey White, 1840
Thomas Groves, 1841
————Hubbell, 1841
William H. Davis, 1841
Hiram Davis, 1851
James Bryant, 1859
Paul Conner, 1842
James B. Prather, 1842
Joseph E. Alexander, 1842
John Wiggs, 1842
(Long)John MpClain, 1842
Edward S. Stephenson, 1845
Dr. David M. Irwin, 1845
Daniel Swearingen, 1845
Nicholas Swearingen, 1845
John B. Morgan, 1841
John McDonald Morgan, 1841
Adonijah Morgan, 1841
William W. Morgan, 1841

He married Miss

in 1840 to Andrew Co., Mo.,
In 1842 there were only

came from North Carolina .in
1848 from North Carolina.
time. John Pulley, son—in
Cooper Co., Mo. James T. I
Blakely, also came from

0, Anthony Groves came from
S. Cook from North Carolina.
in 1851.

Nathaniel Barnes, 1841
Thomas Barnes, 1841
Jesse Windom, 1841
George McClain, 1841
James McClain, 1841
Greenville Thompson, 1841
Hiram Groves, 1841
Elijah Bunten, 1840
Wade H. Davis, 1841
Smithan Davis, 1841
James W. Davis, 1841
Mijamin Byers, 1842
Isaac Newton Prather, 1842
I. N. Prather, Jr., 1842
John Randall, 18425 .
(Little) John McClain, 1842
Jesse Stephenson, 1845 ’
Isaac Cox, 1845
Henry Swearingen, 1845
Henry Swearingen,_Jr., 1845
Andrew Jackson Swearingen, 1845
Dr. J. W. Morgan, 1841 
Amaziah Morgan, 1841
Lewis Morgan, 1841

Jesse Stingley came from.a:



12 EARLY SETTLERS IN NODAWAYCOUNTY, MISSOURI

White Cloud Township. cont.
The first white settler in White Cloud Twp. was Hiram Halli
He sold out in 1860 and moved to Kansas. Thomas Grovesf‘
came from Tennessee. Hiram Groves, his brother was from
Tennessee. In about five years he sold to Alfred Jones from '
Rush County, Ind. Isaac Newton Prather_came from Kentucky..
His son, James B. Prather, is nowa druggist in Maryville..»
Isaac Cox was from Kentucky; also, Mr. Hanna.‘ R. J. Boat
wright was from Kentucky. John and George McClain, brothers
in-law of Hiram Groves, were from Kentucky. James Bryant, a
half—breed, took up a claim. Mrs. Martha-Vandervert came from
Kentucky in 1845. In 1846, James.Saunders came from Virginia.»
Aaron and Isaac Groves were from_Tennessee.« About the same
time, William A. Ammonscame from Virginia. ‘Mijamin Byers
was from Ill.. Soon, Simon Holland came from Tennessee and
William Edster from Kentucky and Nicholas Kavanaugh from
Kentucky.“

Amongthe scores of men who went to California from this
county during the Gold Rush were —
Peter Love
Judge Charles Myers
Henry Swearingen, Jr.
Thomas Boulware
Bolivar Byers
David Denning
Allen Groves
John Saunders, Jr.
William Hanna
C. L. Burnes
Gilford Henderson
Hiram Davis
Frank Hudson
William Curl
William Jenkins
Thomas Ray
Dr. William Glaze
Darius Hurlburt
S. M. Jester .
Henry Swearingen, Sr.
Hiram Groves
Benjamin Simms
Isaac Groves
Henry Miller
Perry Holland
James Ray

Wright Bailey
Randolph Byers
William Blackman
Thomas Groves
James H. Saunders
Simeon Holland
Levi Martin
--—— Payne
Hayden Jackson
James Cotrill
Burt. Curl
Joel Griffith
Joel Stowe
Jack Jenkins
Squire Griffith
James Pennington
E. S. Stephenson
Gillam Bailey
Nicholas Kavanaugh
Harvey Kincade
Isaiah Hunlbut
Jack Henderson
James W. Davis
J. C. Bladely
Andrew Jenkins
Thomas H. Brown
--——Barbour



Explanatory Notes
The following 1850 Census was copied from a microfilm copy of
the original census book in the National Archives at Washing
ton, D. C. The 1850 Federal Census was the first one which
listed every memberof the household by name, the earlier census
records having listed only the head of the family by name and
the other members by age groups.

Althoughmanylibraries and historical societies ownmicrofilm
copies of the 1850 census, many persons do not have access to
those records; furthermore, since the records are in the origi
nal handwriting, often poor and in very faded ink, manyfind
it difficult to read the microfilm. It has, also, been found.
that if one will read through the entire census for a county,

_he will often find records of family connections he had not
realized were there. Families or old friends often movedin
groups, or followed others to a newterritory, so it is helpful
to note the neighbors.

Although in the following census we have included every name
given in the original census, the original record lists the
names in columns, whereas we have given them in lines in order
to reduce the number of.pages to the book, and consequently,
the price charged for the book.
Thefamilies are listed in the same order as given in the
original. The numberbefore the head of the household is the
household number. For the head of the household, in addition
to the age and birthplace, the occupation is given, and the
dollar figure, if given, represents the assessed value of real
estate. For some, no value is given. They mayhave been rent»
ers or maynot have purchased their land by that time. If
the surname or State of birth is not given, it is the same as
the last preceding one. whenthe birthplace changes, the new
State is shown. The letter (m) or (f) for male or female ls
shownonly when the name might not indicate it.

Sometimesnames were spelled several different ways, often in
the way they sounded to the census taker. The reader would be
wise to consider all possible spellings. For instance, a "k"
was often substituted for "c" or an "f" for "ph" and vice
versa. An "s" was sometimes dropped from the end of a name
where it is always used today. The compilers have copied the
names the way they appear in the original record.—



Nmwwwmmwrgmmamarnaamxmmmmwflwam aWw1M_mnl5

Page 521 ‘ ‘ - « . V .1 V

1 McCRARY,.Finley59 farmer 1600 Pa., Rachel 57 Pa., Jefferson
15 Pa., Flaminda 8~(f),'Finley 1 Mo. _ .

2 PUGH, Edward 24 farmer Eng., Mary 55 Engg; WILLIAMS, Geo. A.
11 Eng. ,. Ephraim 8. Il-.l..~, P‘UGH,,Enoch _ 4

CUBBERLY57 blacksmith aoo Va., Eleanor 54 va.,’5 "'
SROUFE,Eldy.A«y2Q Qhio, C§BBERLYaEve:1iae-17 Ohio,¢Joseph 15.

4 WATTERMAN,Jaetin E; 25 eaEpefite}'16oo NY {ma in past year)
Elizabeth 17-Ky» »; r"af} 4<~.,a., :; ., A A._

. I ‘\"‘1’;

.5 mDAVENPOR$auBenjamin~5Qphysician N¥, Sarah 47 NY, Timothy
25 physician l2OO:N¥,;JQhn,2O,.JosephHl7 Paa; Luginfia 15 Ohio,
Benjamin 6. J ' ””' ‘” “ “ "

6a ROBERTS,,Samuel §8§fammer,Ky;,,Gracey:55.Ky5,_GOOD,}SamfieI“
16 Mo., Richmond l4, Charles ll, Gracey E. 10; William 8}‘
Joseph 6, ROBERTS,John Marion 11 Mo., Thomas 8, Nathan 6,

PAGE 572

7 'coi, Mai§5; 4o’$éoo ac; fiéfity5fi;3l8flll§'idiotic,~E1izabeth
15, Mola 12 (f), Martha A. ll“Mo.3'Mary’A. 23-Ind., Thomas 2.Mo.

8 ‘cox; Tfiofiae 27 fia3mer;§6oo‘i£h;;{Euth so Mex; Samantha~H;;
5 Mo., Eliaabeth I; ELLIS;"Joseph 12 Mo.;wThomas'7,

9 DI«X0¥Ta.;%Fi'<1,_I?ri_.§1?iV:y5O_NC,,;i: 15+ .<r>: Mo-5» Wil.1_iam..1.1s.-H°S§§ 9.

lo farmer» .er.1-n~°A3,.-J.enn-Jet-ta:50 MO-4°3 William
R. 14- MO. ididfié, Polly A." 122, "I"Iarg‘ar‘et E‘. 9!,"Sarah 'E.‘z'7, 4'
E1iJah.Bsg§, Rebecqa J; 4w_ .,a .H 1 . . . .

ll ALUMBAUGH,John 45 farmer Ky., Nancy 45 Ky., William 21
Ky.,,Reten_18 Ind,” Elizabeth l5a¢J0hn 14, J, B. 12 Cm), Harding
10, Mary J.‘9 Mog, Martin 2. " " “"*“l_}‘j7“" .5;

.wl2¢,McQULLEI5w..B,;29 farmer Tenna,_Gharlotte_55.T¢nn.,_Vance

.q$@wlO_Tenn,xgJohn[A§f89Mo;, Isaac A; 6 deaf”& dumb, Mariba 43
Martha J. 2; “ '””” 2' “ ‘ ' ° ‘V ‘ ”' ' M‘ ”

I1l3‘;VISONHALERg'J;.54 farmer 1oQo Ky., Nancy 54 Paa,:Geergef31
farmer 500 Ohio,'DI M. 28 farmer 500, Henrietta 24, Margaret“

.22,yFrances.2O Cf), Mary l4, James 10, Hellen 5 Mon, .v“
MCDONALD,William D. 40 carpenter Ohio.‘ ”*ff i "'~*

l4,gQUBa@R;I,.JaneiM,;26 Ohio? John R. 2 Mo, ‘V.
15 RAGSDALE,Jerrereen fie taimer 15bo Ky;; Mati1aa*22 Tenn},
William A. A. 16 Ill., Sarah J. 4 Mo., Melinda 9/12.



14 gNQDAWAY”GOUNTY3MIS§OWRI —.l85O CENSUS

l6 BEDWELL,Rebecca 65 Va., William 2l farmer Tenn.;

17 ELLIS, John E. 55 farmer 40o Ohio, Mary 22_Tenn,, Isaac lO
Mo., Elizabeth 7, John 11/12, MARTIN,Minerva 14 Mo.,-~ z
PARSONS,Thomas lo Mo., ELLIS, Emily 25 Tenn., William_l Mo.

18 woon, Thomas 25 farmer 5oo Tehh., Mary A; 22 Tenn.;
William 1 Mo. 5» _» .. -,, ,1 ,1 .W

19 LINVILLE, william lg 29 farmer 1200 Mo;, Bethana 28=Ky.,
' James K. 6 Mo., Joel S; 5, Mary.5/12, ?ICKERELL,_Joel_l6 Ky.

20 ELLIOTT, Kinman l9 farmer Mo. (md in past*year)'Nahcy 18 Ky.

21 HEDGEPETH40 farmer 15oo.Ky.;‘Jahe~4o’va;, Henm§fiH. 18 Ky.,
J. J. 12 (m) Mo., Joel lo, Wm.P; 7, Elizabeth A, 2;_
PAGE 575

22 ISOM, John 48 rarmem ;5oo Tenhl, Méribé 37“Va.; Elvira 25
Tenn. .1 .~ 5;’, 1 ;}. ;A,j ._f"'.['"?*;* - ** 1

F. 3 Mo., Wilson W. 8/12.
25 BROWN,Jacob 50 farmer 1500 Tenn., Elizabeth 26 Moi, Isaac

'24 BLACK;Carter L. 50 house.carpenter¢Ky,, Mary R: 26fi§a:1
Eleanor E. 10 Ill.; William 2 Mo. _ V , ‘ 5 I A _

25 BROWN;Andrew 58 farmer 2460'Tenna,sMary 49 NO, Nancy E. 9
M0,, Priscilla 21 Tehn., Sarah A. 5*Mo;, AmandaJ. 1; .
Andrew J. 5/12. . _ " "

26 LINVILLE, hehry C. 21 farmer 840 Mo.; Sahah 0. ie Tenn.

27 BROWN,Isaiah (Josiah?).22’3lédo§Tenh.,"Melihda“21 Tenn.

28 _KELLY,Peter W. 27 farmer Ind.; Minerva J. 22 Ky., Sarah

29 HEDGPETH,Thomas R. 25 fammer 5G0 Ky. (mo in past year)
Eliza J. 16 KY9 ”'" ‘ ' l *

50 HEDGPETH,James 27 farmer l66CiKy.,_Eleanor 26 Mo., Mary E.
8 Mo., Ruth E. 5, Phebe 5, John w. l, PICKEREL, David G, 12 Ky.

M_5l_ SHAW;William 32 M.E. Clergymanzlfioo Tenn., Martha 50_Ky.,
John R. l0 Moe, Mary E. 8, Marguder E. 4 (m), Savannah 5/12 (f).

‘.14 M0o;hDaVi¢hl2;QJameSW.¢lO, Telitha 8._,

52 ELLIOTT, John 23 farmer Mo,,~Mar& J. 20 Ky., Mary,Efj1 M0,,
PICKERELL,LouiSa»l4 Ky. ‘ " ”“““"“

55 .ELLIOTT,Willis 50 farmer izoo NC, Polly'49 Eé;'Jeremiah



NODAWAY COUNTY, MISSOURI — 1850 CENSUS H15

54 NELLIOTT, William 27 farmer MOO JafigW%é,KW° NM 1 ..£ 8
M°°’ James w° 59 Tabitha 4: Abby D: 1, HOWARD?Joh:r%?r:1.Mo.7

35 WRIGHT,John 45 farmer Ky. Melindy 55 Va Jane S 15T . S 11 E. ' - ’ °’ - °
Jzggersoi 6? Mar;4M.w1%llam 12, Thomas 9, Rebecca E°'7 MO°’

RHOADES '
§§1ey 3 Mo.: §§§§e§‘1?° farmer 1500 Va” Susannah 25 M°°’

37 lL§NVILEE, James C. 25 farmer 125 Mo., Phebe 22 Mo., Jacob.M. o. ;W

38 LAWSON,Samuel 59 farmer 2000 Ohio, Mary 54 Tenn., Andrew
’ J. 12 Mo., Sarah H. 9, Mary E. 7, William M. 5, Nancy J. 5.

- 59 LINVILLE, James 55 farmer 500 NC, Sarah 55 Va.
PAGE5 4) Nancy C. 19 MD., Rebecca J. 16, Sarah J. ll, Jasper
M; 9, MOORE,Olive M. 18 111., Luvena 10/12 Mo.

40 _LINVILLE,George K, 52 farmer 2000 Tenn., Sarah 37 Tenn.,
Granville 10 Mo., Margaret E. 8, Hester A. 6, Mary J. 5/12.

41 McMICHAEL,Greenberry.54 farmer 500 Malvina 5Q'Ky., Andrew
J. 11 Ky.,[Raohae1_A..10, Robert.8, William H; 6, Nancy J. 4,
Eliza F. 5, Susan E. 1.

42, RUSSELL,Andrew 45 farmer 4oooaMo:,-Aramintaf42'Me.fff
HAYS;James R. 9 Mo., John P. 5;?McKINZIE, Elizabeth A;.56 M0,,
James K; 9, Rebeoca J..6, Andrew'R. 54 V'"- ‘ '

45 LAwSoN,Julia A, 57_Md., Clarkston 19 Ohio, Mary J. 10’, f
Ill.,-John B. 7, Prisce11a‘4 Mo;, Araminta 11/12. '
44 JOHNSON,Lewis 55 farmer renn;, Margaret 55 Tenn., Seth 17
Mo., Hester A. 15, Benjamin 8, Richard A. 5. - “

45 BURRIS, Ennis 61 farmer 4000 Tenn., Margaret 55 NC, Moris
19 Mo., Cynderella 17, William 14,-Lewis 22, Elizabeth 19 Tenn.,
THOMAS,Elizabeth 65 unknown, RUTLEDGE,Polly 52 unknown.

46 BURRIS,Elijah 24 farmer Mo., Cynthia 18 Mo.

47‘ RNSSELL,Robert R. 51 farmer 2240 M0,, Sarah J. 19 Ky.,‘
Clarissa 2 M0,, TRIMBLE,Julia A. 58 Ky., James 6 Mo.,
DEMA3,3Ni111ar_14 Pa, .-= L . 

48'*BNAoKNEY,’cerae1iue-5ofarmer 1500 va., Talitha 28 Mo.,,
Mary S. 9 M0,, Robert L. 1. '

49 ,RAMSEY,.G;fR;.54‘farmer Tenn., Hessa 55 (f) Tenn., Margaret
15 M0,, William 12, Enus 10 (m), David 8,_Lewis 1. _ .



16 NODAWAYCOUNTY, MISSOURI - 1850 CENSUS

5o MARLIN,Matiida”37‘Tenh., Thomas L. 12 Mb;,._t._:W_
HUGHES, Mary 24 Mo., James L, 5 Mo., Marion S. lm Mb. “

51 SMOCK,James 29 farmer 2675 Ky., Martha M. 26 Mo., William
K. 2 M0,, Joseph 1, SMOCK,Mathias 50 farmer Ky., Sarah 19 '1
Ind., James E. 1 Ind, I , 4_’5 .

52 MCDOWELL,William 54 farmer 2500 Ohio, Jane 5O.Moa,_Martha*j»
12 M0,, Mary Fe 10, Isaac 8, James J. 7, Melissa 2,»frances

f Moe l I V - - . ‘

PAGE 375 W . A .. ,_.»_

53 MAST,Noah 58 farmer-aoo NC, Katherine 31 $enn,, John 7 Mo.,Susan 1 Mo.

54 smow, Joel 49 farmer 2oo Ky., Elizabeth 39 Ky., John 17 Ky.,A
Caroline 15 M0,, Marion 12m, Nancy E, 10,'Alfred.L;n9,_Frances J.
J. 7f, Adaline 6, Eliza E, 4, Marvel or Manuel lm'Mo.

55 BRADEN,Andrew 47 farmer Tenn., Rodah 59 Tenne,.Ruhama 16
Tenn., Richard 14, Elias 12, Polly 10, John 8, Cynthia 6, Rodah~
M. 1 Tenn. " ' 1 J, ,,.”« . ..:

55 BROYLES,RiohandT3éfrarmer.Tenn;, Elizabeth 57 Ohio, Asal
16 Tenn., Jefferson 14, Solomon 12, Samuel 10, Frances 1 Mo.,
CLINE, Mary 11 Ohio} ‘av .

57 BROYLES,William 59 tanner iooo Tenn , Sarah 555Tenn.,_Mar
Martha A. 18 Tenn., John 15, Nancy 14, Mary J. 13, Hannah l1,.n
James C; 9 Mo;,'Wilson_7,_Tabitha 5, Amanda 5, Jane E. 1 Mo.

58 DOWNING,Erastns senrarmeg gooo NY, Margafet 45'NY,j{ I
Rebecca 22 Ind., Mary 20, Asa l2'Ill., Elizabeth 9 Mon, Melinda
6, MarcellaV2'Mot, BROOK,Leyi_5l farmer_Ohio. I ' ’ "

59 NOFFSINGER,_Jamesso farmer Ohio, Margaret E. 25 Ohio,
Matilda 5 Ohio, Ann E,-10/12 Ohio.“ ,_ _ “ =

so, NOFFSINGER,Peter 61 fatten 1200 Peg, teenage 59 sc,»‘
Jacob 22 Ohio, William 20, Peter_l7, Wesley 15, Martha 24,'“
SMITH, Isaac 57 farmer.Pa. _ _ 5*” ‘ ‘~ ' .:’v*».

61 SMITH, William V. 50 farmer l5OO Tenn., Jane;L,'5O NC,,
Michael K. 10 Mo., Lewis B. 8, Elizabeth H, 4, John W. 1.

62 'TERHUNE,Adam 53 farmer 4OQQ_Ky., Betsy 55 Ohio, Louisa 14
Ind., John 10, Elizabeth 6.Mo.,'Amanda4, Cornelius;2, Martha
4/12 MD. (Page 376) WARE,John 17 farmer Ohio, 5 1 . [- "
DOWNING,Washington 25 farmer 111. ‘- —

63' DRAKE,Joseth 45 farmer Pag, Actions(?)_45f Va., Eebeccad
.15 Ohio, Cimeon lOm, Nancy 8, Miriem(?) 5f Ohio.‘
64 "HOLT,William R, 50 farmer 5OONC, Sarah 25 NC, Mary E."6Mo., Cornelia J..2 Mo.



NODAWAY COUNTY, MISSOURI — 1850 CENSUS 17
65
TARPLY,James 44 farmer 750 NC, Elizabeth 22 NC, William 21
NC, Eliza J. 19 Tenn., Henry C. 11 Miss., Martha 5 Mo., John 2.

56 DAVIS, Thomas 57 farmer 5000 NJ, Charity 52 Ohio, John B.
Allen 10 Ohio, Mary A. 6 Mo., Orrin 4, George W. 7/12,
STAPLETON,Katherine 18 NC.

67 WARE,John 28 farmer 500 NJ, Mary 28 Ky., Joseph 8 Mo.,
Elizabeth J. 6, Lydia J. 4, Adam2, Isaac S. l.

68 CAIN, Ambrose 5O farmer 500 NC. Sarah A. 25 Mo., Mary H. 1
M0,, BEATTY,William P. 12 Ind. '

.69 ‘KENNEDY,John 68 farmer NC, Charity so NC, Samuel L. 20,
Ind. (md. in past year) Lucretia 16,‘ ROSS,Benjamin F. 16farmer lOO Ind.

70 PORTER,John W. 28 farmer 600 Mo., Sarah K. 25 Tenn.,'
Howard B. 4 Mo., Nancy 2, James C. 1.

71 GRIFFITH, Squire M. 57 farmer l2OO Ky., Caroline 27 Ohio,
Uriah 7 Mo., Nancy 4, Walter 1, Washington 50 farmer lOOOKy.,
Nancy 67 Pa., ROBERTS,Fletcher 14 Ky., EASTON,T. C. 50 house
carpenter Ky.

72 HEDDY,Elisha 45 farmer 1500 Ky., Mary H. 43 Ky., Sarah 15
Ind., Joseph ll, Kisiah 8, Mary A. 5, BARBER,Sarah 25 Ohio,
Charles F. 2 Mo., William M. 10/12, OWENS,Nancy A. 17 Ohio.

75 MARTIN,Reason 27 farmer Ohio, Katherine 20 Ohio, Lucinda
4 Mo., Nancy A. 1. ’ '

74 BOWMAN,Joseph 28 farmer 600 Tenn., Lydia 54 Tenn., Jonathan
J. 2 Mo., Elizabeth J. 1.

75 NOFFSINGER,Martin 58 farmer 5OOOhio, Matilda 58 Ohio,
Rachel 15 Ohio, Martha A. 10, John 8, James 6, Frances 4 (f)
Mo., Cassa E. l (f).

76 MARTIN,Anna 45 Va., Samuel 21 farmer Ohio,
PAGE577) Betsy 18 Ohio, Margaret 16 Ind., Polly 12 Ohio, Levi
8 Mo., Amanda J. 6, POWELL,Melissa 18 Ohio.

77 HEFLIN, Ebijah 55 farmer 4OOKy., Lowenia 24 Ind., James L.
2 Ind., SELF, Thomas 52 Ky. (md in past year) Mary A. 18 Ind.

78 GRAY,Alfred 5O farmer 600 NC, Mary L. 25 Tenn., Martha 10
Tenn., Nancy 9, Mary 8 Mo., Emily J. 6, Elizabeth 4, William A.
2, James W. 11 Tenn.

79 MARKWELL,Hiram 56 farmer Ky_, Sarah 51 Pa., Rodah A. ll
Ind., Silvester 9, John 7 Ill., Clarissa 5 Ind., Louisa 1,
James 6/12 Ind.



13 NODAwAr.OOUNTY,_MISSOURI.- 1850 CENSUS.‘

so BRITZER, John 55 farmer 400 Tenn., Martha_57 Moe, William
F. 1o Tenn., Mary 28 Mo., John o, James R. 2, GRAY. william 60 i
farmer 200 Del., EVANS,Jane 13 Tenn;

81 GRAY,James 26 farmer 2OONc,_Franoes'22xInd,, William F;_"
6/12 MO., Martin 10 Tenn. ' " » ' ».

82 SHORT,Stanley B. 55 farmer 5OODel., Eliza 45 Del.,
Josiah 21 farmer 250~Del;, Mary E: 18, Cornelius R, 16.
85 HOUSTON,William 55 farmer SOODel., Elizabeth 52 Va.,gf
Louisa 29 Ind., Sarah 26, MaryM. 15, William lO,fR¢bert Na‘? ..r
M0,, Leander L. 7, Parthena 1, DILLON,Porterfield 2O farmer

0 _ > I > , ‘ . ' -J '

84 JOHNSON,E, w; 42 farmer lOOO 1nd,, Margaret 59 NO, Lari‘
R. 18 Ind., Joseph A. 17, Polly E. 16, Julia A. 14, Nancy 15,
Elizabeth 10, John R. 8, Eli B; 7, Rebeooa A. 4,,Margaret 1
idiotic. * . a ’ A

85 FARRENS,John K. 56 farmer 500 Tenn., Sarah 56 NC, William
15 Ind., Henry 15, Rachel ll,-Cynthia A. 9, John Ba.2 MO.,
Sarah J. 4/12. -_ .. 1,. . _g . .. A; ..v

36 GRAY,John 57 farmer 100 NC, Martha 40 IC, William 19 Tenn.,
Alfred 16, Mary J. 14, Sarah E. 7, John F- 5-Moa,~Martha.A. 1,
PAGE578) “ASHLEY,Mary 75 NO;_~ 2,, ., ..‘. ,5. .

37 GRAY, Martin 45 farmer 4OO NC, Nancy 55 NC, Martha O. 19
NC, Mary_A. 16 Tenn., John M. 15, William M, l2,.ThOmas J.‘9,'
Sarah J. 7 Mo;, James F. 4, Michael H. 2. a _ “V? V‘

88 DALRYMPLE,Chaney 48_farmer 55Q_Mass.,.RebeOOa»58-Tenn;,~*
Thomas 5(?)~l3(?) M0,, Ezra A; 2 , Rebecoa A. 1;{»we»;1r ..~‘ '

89 WEST,Johqson.27_£armer_§OQ-Ky,,.Margaret-R.»2o,Ind;,{Po11y _
1 M09 V’ ‘

9O CRIGER, William 28 farmer 5OOVa., Sarah 25 K§.: Jacob 6
Mo., Nancy E. l. . , .» ~. .2‘. -“r. .rK” .«

91 'ROBERTS,'James*45 farmer lOOOKya, Eianaar 444Ky.,VE11zaoeEh”‘
12 Kya, Cornelius 10, Louisa lO(?) Mo., Benjamin F. 5, Angeline
5, Josiah 10/12., A _._,_‘: A, _ ,__ . ,.»g: __ .

92 HEDDY,Thomas 5O farmer 5OO Ind., Sarah 56 Ky}, Ezra 6 Mo.,
Thomas 6, Elisha 4, Emry ll/12. ,Av , V'-. — ‘

95 EVERSOLE,Woolery 26 farmer Ky;, Mary 24 Ky;, John W.*5
Mo., Sarah A. 2, Elizabeth 4/12. 7 _

94 SHEPHERD,Johnathan 42 farnerI5OO Ohio, Mahala 55 Ohio,’
Margaret 12 Ill;, Samuel 11, Susanna 3 Ohio, Levi 1 Mo.



NQDAwAY_COUNTY,MISSOURI — 1850 CENSUS 44.4444-. 19

95 MORE,Louana 28 Ky., Jesse 9 Mo., John S, Hannah R. 6,
Mary 5. ‘ ‘

96 MORE,Jesse 55 farmer Ky., Louisa 29 Ky,, Logan 15 Mo.,
Elizabeth 15, Hiram 9, Samuel 6, Preston 5, Jefferson 4,
Richard 1. ’ 2

97. SIZEMOEE,George 45 farmer 1000 Ky., Amy or Anny 42 Tenh.,
Eli 21 Ind., George W. 20, Rebecca 16 Ind., JOHNSON,Rachel
8 Mo. _ V _

98 WALLACE,Ahron¥25 farmer Tenn., Befis§‘19 Tenn,, Fanny 2
Tennr,'Josephhl;VCURNUTT, James 10 Tenn. _ ‘ ‘ _

99 REYNOLDS,Howard 21 farmer Tenn., Sarah 21 Tenn.,
Zachariah T. 2 Tenn. . A . ‘V H, ,

100 SIZEMDRE,Ephraim 25_farmer 500 1nd.,,Easter_A, 2Q Ky._d

101 HEDDY,Ezra 29 farmer 5OOInd, (md_in_past_year) Emily 15
Ky.,,Rebedca‘65'Md,M__ 1:= f :'“j~ V, _ ’ ‘j ,_:;V

102 CURNUTT,William 22 farmer 2QQTenn., Arcissa 19 $enn.,_
PAGEa579.)£Caperton 2~Tenn:“ ”‘1'j’” _ . _" ’ f _

105 HUTSON,Joseph 40 farmer 500 Ky., John 18 Ky., Keziah 16:
Ky., James l5gJWi1liamil2,7Margaret“9, Lucinda 7 Mo., George W.
5, Sarah 2, PIGG, Noah S. 29 farmer Kj., Nancy 22, Margaret J. 2.

1044 PARKER,Franklin 55’farmer“4OO K ;, Rebecca_27 Ind},.Thnhoc
4 Mo;;:John.1»Indr, Betsy=5/12~Moa, L GAN,Leonard C. 52. ‘
farmer Ky. '

105 ,PARKER3John 64 farmer NC, Elizabeth e0:N0,.Johh;2i}ky,, 1
Marian 18, Hannah 14'Ind.,—$HQMAS, William 10 Ky; _ 1, _ w ,.

106 Humsou, Franklin 58 farmer 800 Ky., Elizabe§h«§7.KY;#
Margaret 17 1nd,, Hannah 16 Ind., John 12 Ky., W11l1am_12,
Nancy 10, Joseph 7-Mo., Nancy 5 Mo., Rebecca E. 9/12,;

107 LUNSFORD,James 50 farmer 500 Ky., Nancy 26 Ky.,,e——~ (rip
7 Mo., John 5, Martha A. 5, James 1. “

108 HALLSA,Amos 47 farmer 1000_Ky,, Nancy 57 Ky.,_
JOHNSON’william A,_12 Mo., HALLSA,Mary K. 9 Mo., John A. 8,
Sarah E, 11 ~~ -- "A .. .‘ i ; 1. V 

109 OWENS,Nicholas 45 farmer 500;Va,,_Sarah 4; NC, Samuel 16:
Ky_; John W‘ 13f»L¢uigg“15(?) Mo}, AmandaJ2 lQ,;Elizabethf5, '
Price-A. 1, Druci1la*2O 111., Nicholas 11/20 Mo. »4

110 SEAVERS,John 52 farmer Va,,vRebecCa-55 unknown, Mary 50
Term., Dic-yf=:R*.,7'1593,-?EiI'_?i28i‘:C'.-‘IV’l’7;_,";Martha AL ;l5,:’Hus'hy(?) 45,,
Rebecoa ll; Wi11iém;97 farmer Vae .;;.; ._5 ¢;#q,,:' ~a'~' ”~



PAGE 560

20 '° NODANAY COUNTY, MISSOURI _ 1850 OENSUS_

111 SEAVERS,William 25 farmer Tenn}, Elizabeth 20yTenn;,
John 1 Tenn, Daniel Seavers 21 farmer-Tenn., Jane 25 Tenn°a
Mary K, 8/12 Mo.

112 CHESTNUT,Edward 56 farmer 1000‘Ky., Sa11y 41 Ky., Samuel
15 Ky., Elizabeth 15, Rachael 11, John 9, Edmund6, Sarah J» 3,/

GIPSON,Jesse 55 farmer Tenn., Polly 25 Ky., John 6 /
Ky_, Elizabeth 5, Hannah 5, Edmund6/12, ,Louisa Chestnut 10_/12.

115 LAMAR,John M, 45 farmer 600 Tenn.,_SuSannah 42 Ohio,
Charles 19 Tenna,‘SPENCER,~Lafayette 17 Ohio, LAMAR, Rutha
17 Tenn., Sarah 14, SPENCER,Thomas 14 Ohio, Betsy A. 1O M0,,
Telitha 9, Sally 6, JOHNSON,JoSeph_28 farmer Ohio,
LAMAR, John M; 18 Tenn.5 ' * A W“ V ’ 5iV" =~*

114 JOHNSON, Sally 78 $600 NJ; _: _

115 WYATT,Sidney 25 Ohio, David w._7 Mo.,,John_J,,H,_5.

116 WALLACE,Miller 25 farmer 25OWTenn;, Amanda 22 Tana.,
James 5 Tenn.,_ArmStead 5, Zachariah_1,

117 HAMPTON,Abijah 26 farmér 550 Ky,,'Napcy 25 Qhic, Leonard6 Mo., Rosannah 5,‘Luoinda 4/12. = W*‘' -**~ ‘ ' 

118 BATES,William 55 farmer NO, Permelia 51 Kygg Isaac 26_'
farmer Ky., LouiSa 10, Frances 2 (£9. V 5*’ 1*‘A ~ ‘

119 ROBERTS,Adonijah 57 farmer 4OOKy., Sarah 55 Ohio, Ruth
15 Ind.,(W%11iam‘11, Mariah A. 9, Elizabeth_7,~Barbary 4 Moa,Z. T. 1 m . Vv~*‘ ' ' ' ' " ‘ ‘ ““V‘ '

120 MANLEY,LebbensV41.farmer 4OO Massg, Polly M. 42_Ohio, .2
Sarah A. 19—Ohib,-George17, Harrison l5,‘_ary-A;'12,-Ruth Ag
1O Mo., Riley 8,-ROswe11’5 (m),:Ju1ia~A..5; Savannah 1. ;-v

121 WOOD,James 25 farmer 5OOVTennt, Margaret 22 MO;, George
W. 2 Mo., Martin G. 1, MCCARTY,Nancy 44 Ky., Harriet 19 Mo.,
Sally A. 17, Mary J. 12. V

122‘ BOWMAN,Thomas 44 farmer-600-Tenn., Elizabeth 51 Tenn;§iRichard 25 Ind., Joseph 18. .' V r"”“

125i*BOWMAN,-Samuel42 farmer 6OOTenn., Sarah 58UTenn;,'v ’1
wi1liam“l72Ind.,?Henry*15,LJoseph 12, Francis M; 11-(m), James»
P. 4, Missouri.A; 1 M0,, Sarah K. 1 day. ~’?a=": . i

124 HARRLS,fWoten47 farmer 500 SC, Sarah 55 Tenns, Nancy J.
%9tIlli, Reuben'l2 Tenn., John 10, James 6 Mo., Sarah E. 4,0 en . ‘ - * ' . v ~.*~

125 LEE Hiram 45 farmer 1500 M0,, Elizabeth 41 Tenn.,
PAGE3815 James 21 Mo., Hiram 19, Penina 17, Elizabeth 15,
HatiIHa 10, Columbus 8, Delphana 6, Melvina 11/12.



NODAWAYCOUNTY, MISSOURI - 1850 CENSUS ,11111...1 . 1”. . 21

-126 WPEOEEEEEE,James 52 farmer 50 Ky., Lucinda 25 Mo.,
;Margarefi E. 9 Mo., Polly A. 1.

127 BOWMAN,Abraham 29 farmer 400 Tenn., Jane 20 Ind., Mary A.
2 M0-9 YOUNG»Mariah 56 NY, Susan 14 Ind., Linderman 10.

128 CURL5Elizabeth 54 Ky. Eliza 15 Mo. Perlina 11 JR fl
9 (f), Ma£Y Do 6, TOMASON,John 27 farmer,unknown. ,- u lna

129 _HOFF,Ruth 46 Upper Canada, Lydia A. 15 Mo., America 11,
V1TS}n1a 7, Josephine 5, BOWMAN,Sarah E. 19 111., Ruth 1 Mo.

150 CLARK,John 56 farmer Ohio, Katherine 52 Ohio, Wesley 4
Ohio. , .

151 hBOWMAN,'Jacob20 farmer Ind., Mary J. 18 M0.

152 MORGAN,John B. 58 farmer 1200 Tenn., Elizabeth 55 Ohiq,f
Amaziah 26 (m) carpenter Ind., Adonijah 24 farmer 1000, 2_,I .
Margaret J. 25, Lewis 20, Katherine E. 18, James W. 16, William
W. 15, Pauline ll, Rutha A. 9. .- » ac?

155. ALEXANDER,Josenh 54 farmer 1500 Mo., Mary 52 Va., Elizaa
beth 10 Mo., Harvey 8, Agustine 6, Mary F. 5, Aray J. 9/12 (f);

_134 ACAVANAUGH,Patsey 59 Ga., Philmore F. 50 farmer 800 Ky.

155 BLACKBURN,Jesse 65 farmer Ky., Nancy 46 Ky., Mary l8.MoS,
Eliza J, 16, John R.-15, James T.'l2,'Martha S. 10, Nancy F; 8,
Agnes P. 1. .- .5 - "1 ' =

156 EDSTER,William 54 farmer 400 Ky., Agnes 49 Va.,
HURLBURT,Return 81(m) Mich. '

157 GLASGOW,Franklin 55 farmer 1000 Ky., Sarah 28 Ky.,
STEPHENSON,Betsy F. 6 Ky., HURLBURT,Isaiah 10 Mich.

158 STEPHENSON,1.5;. 64 farmer 800 Ky., Andrew 16 Ky., Mery=1J.'l1.
2159 SWEARINGEN,Mary 58 Va., Daniel 27 farmer 1000 Ohio, Eliza
25 Ohio, Henry 21, Nicholas 20, Jackson 16, BUTTS,Mary 10 Mo.,
MODIE, Minerva S. 5 Mo.

140 MODIE,Jacob 26 blacksmith 1500 Ohio,
PAGE528) Rebecca 25 Ohio, Martha 5 Mo., Allen 0. 1, Effa E.
5712, CIHOON, George W. 15 Ind. SM

141 "STOCKTON,Daniel 75 farmer Pa., Elizabeth 62 SO, William
56 farmer 1000 Ohio, Samuel 51, Mariah 18. . “~‘‘

' 142 ‘STOCKTON,Robert W. 24 farmer Ohio, Rachael 21 Ky., John
W. 1 Mo.

145 SOLLARS,Marshal 24 farmer 200 Tenn., Mary 20 Mo., Nancy
A. 1 Mo.



22 NODAWAYCOUNTY, MISSOURI — 1850 CENSUS

144 VMITCHUM,Jacob 56 farmer 7oo‘Tehh., Eoeha 55jr.aa1,“b;+ie
F. 15 Mo., Richard.J. 9, John W. 9, America 6.

145 LEADER,George 54 farmer 800 Pa.

1462 SHEPHERD, Lucy J. 27 Mo., George w. 6 Mo., Mary M. 1,
Sarah D. 2/12.

147 ACKISON,Robert 25 farmer 800 Ireland, Elizabeth 16 M0.

148 JOSLIN, Riley 55 farmer Pa., Eunice(?) 45 Ohio, Johnathan
E. 15 Ind., William H. 15 111., Leonard M. 9, Sarah A. 5,
Harvey E. 5 M0.

149 §EADER, Sarah 58 Eng., GARLAND,Mary A. 10 Iowa, George"P. 8 o. ,

150 WOOD,James 45 farmer 1000 NC, Nancy 55 NC, Peter M. 18,
NC, Nathan B. 16, Martha E. 14, Elijah C. 12, Emily J. 8 Ga.,
Eady A._7 (f),.Henry J. 1 Mo. ' A "

’151 MBAYER,G. E. 57 farmer 600 Tenn., Martha 55 Ky., Parthena
15 Mo., Elizabeth 9, Edith 7, Francis M. 5 (m), Melissa 4/12.
152 BLAKLY,Thomas 56 farmer Ga., Mary 57 NC, Martha E. 52
Mo., Susan E. 15, STOCKTON,Pamecia 2 Mo.

15; MOLER,William M. 42 farmer 500 Ohio, Clary A. 58 Ohio,
Cevilla 16 Ind., Amanda14, Christena 12, Mary A. 10, Benj. F.

-.9, Stingley L. 7 (m), Moses A. 5, Effie M. 2.

‘(m), James M. 6, James C. O. 5.

154 STINGLEY,William 44 farmer 7OOVa., Elizabeth 25 Ind.,
Rachael 17 Ind., Jesse l5,,Erven 15 (m), Eliza 11, Flora 9,
Mary 5, Livona 1 Mo., Cevilla 1/12. .

155 GROVES,John 49 farmer 1000 Ohio, Susannah 46 Ohio,
PAGE585) Nancy 24 Ohio, John 18 Ind., Mahala A.-14, Jackson
12, Eleanor 12, Emaline 9, Elivabeth 7 Mo., Francis M. 4 (m),
Almyra 7/12. M ’

156 PULLEY,John 46 farmer 800 K ., Jane 56 Ky., Thomas J.
18 Mo., D. N. 16 (m), R. B. 11 (mg, Temperance A. 9, W. D. 8

.157 ESTES, James T. 51 farmer 800 Tenn., Elizabeth 28 Mo.,
Mary 8 Mo., Susannah 4.

158 GENTRY,Allen 46 farmer 600 NC, Sally 48 NC, John W. 25
NC, Thomas 21, Alfred 14, James 12, Abednego 10, Jesse L. 7.

159 BRITTAIN, Wiley J. 58 farmer 250 NC, Nancy 54 NC Eliza
beth 12 NC, John 10, Fletcher 8, Thomas 6, L. C. 4 (m3 Mo.,
Martha 6/12. _ _



"'~--.... _

NODAWAYCOUNTY, MISSOURI _ 1850 CENSUS ."5, " 25

160 SREPHERE, James R. 52 3500 NC, Nancy 55 Tenn., Mary E. 9
Mo., Missouri F. 8, John W. 6, James w_ 2,.EnOCh,E? 1/12°

i6&O°?L§§gE§5FfS?Ejlg: 22 farmer 700 Mo., Anny 22 Pa,,'Mary,A,:

162 JONES. Jesse 54 farmer 1800 P . E1} b th 44 P" S *
16 Pa., Harriet 12, Elizabeth 8(?)aInd. lza e ' ’ 'a°3-Hw}th

165 IRWIN, Joanna 50 $800 Tenn. Elizabeth 17 Mo, “L f ht
15 Mo., Rachael 15, Missouri 9. ’ ' I ’ a ay¢__e

164 WEATHERMANChristopher 45 r 800 NC M th 4 N VJ”
Jenegta 22 NC, iewis w, 19,'Jamesa§?¢18, John,P;a§6,§Je:segfih M. . ' - -. — - '4 ." ’ ° ’“

§:éhano%asT°.1§/151, Miles F. 9, Harriet 7, Solomon F.V5.Mo,,hg_,

165 .GROVES,Anthony 50 farmer 500 Tenn., Martha 58 Tenng,
Rosannah_l5 Tenn., Jacob 15, Henry 11, Martha 9‘MoL,'James15,=—»
Katherine 5, John 20 farmer Tenn. (mdduring past year) Eliza-,
beth A. 16 Ind. ' . A‘

166 JIRWIN, John.57 farmer 200 Ind., Nancy 20 Ohio, Susan 1 M0.

167. GROVES,John 55 farmer 550 Ind., ., _
(PAGE584) “Elizabeth 51 Tenn., Sarah A. 14 Ind., AmandaE. 10

rMo., Elvira 7, William B. 5, James M. 4, George R. 2. ‘

168 MCCLANAHANMr, 28 farmer ————,Mrs. McC1anahan 26 —__-,:
George 5, Sam2 (no other information.given in this record).
169 GROVES,Silas 54 farmer 1000 Tenn., Sarah 55 NC,‘
PARKER,Asbury H. 16 Ind., GRAY,Elizabeth 27 Tenn., '
SMITH, Elon 9 (m) Mo., Benjamin F. 8, James R. P. 4,
GRAY,Sarah J,11 Mo., WEISER,Sarah A. 24 Ohio, Robert J. 1 Mo.,
Hannah E, 7/12,2 , .H v : 5

170 CRAFT, James 42 farmer 1720 Mo;, Sarah 24 Ky;; Thomas J.
5 Texas, Polly A..4, Margaret J. 1 Mo., WHITE,Margaret 26 Mo.,
William J. 4 Mo. ’ I " “"m~v*

171 'ALDRIDGE,John 54 farmer 700 Ohio, Hannah 51 Tefin;,
William D. 12 Ind., Samuel 9 Mo., Sarah J. 7, Melissa E: 5,
Susan 5, Lucinda 1. ‘ . U;g » :___,V

1722 SHARP,Jacob 26 farmer 1500 Tenn., Elmira 25'Tenn.,'Sarena
K. 1 Cf) Mo;, Mary E, 5/12, William H. 20 Tenn., Henry 65.

‘:,175l RICHARDS,Lucy.A. 27 Va., E1izabeth 15 M0,, James H. 9,
Silas A. 7, MaryF,_5, Virginia J,_5,_Gi1ford 1.
174 GRAY,Jemima 26 Mo., LuEinda'3,“Robert Jif

175 COOK,Bartlett 22 farmer NC, Mary 17 Tenn., John L,T
5/12 Mo.



24 NODAWAYCOUNTY, MISSOURI - 1850 CENSUS

176“ BEST, Silas 48 farmer 2ooo Ky., Sfisan 38 §enn.,:lsaac 18
Mo., Humphrey 15, Mary 13, David 11, William 10, Silas 4,
Susan K. 1. . , .. .4 ~ ”

177 SITTON, Joseph 49 farmer 1OONC, Rebecca 41 NC, Mary A.
24 NC, Lawrence B. 19, James M. 14 Ind., Nancy N. 12, Silas R,
7, John M. 3 Mo., Winnifred E. 4/12.

178 ROSS, Samuel 41 farmer 350 Ireland, Rebeoca 27 NC, Robert
8 Mo., Henry 7, Mary J. 4, Lafayette 2, Annette 4/12.

179" SMITH,Minerva 57 Pa., Alex H. 15 Ind., Eliza A. 11,
PAGE385) Jesse B. 9, Andrew J. 6, Elon or Elow 5 Mo., Enoch

n . A , . - 

180 CAMPBELL,James K. 37 farmer 350 Ky., Margaret J. 38 Ky.,
Nancg J. 8 Mo., Mary D. 6, James H. F. 3, Artemecia l (f),
§éR§ TT, William S. 21 farmer Ky., Hughy A. 19, LEE, Sarah A,00 I‘ J 

181 STINGLEY,Moses 59 farmer looo va., Eliza 29 Va.;‘Barnet
l7'Ind., George R. 15, William A. 10, Hiram M. 7, Thursy A. 4
Mo., Rosannah 1.

182 BANTZ,Abraham 3O farmer 350 Ky., Eliza 28 Ky., Charity
F. 3 Mo., Mary A. 2, Susan E. 6/12. . . .

183’ WATSON,James 41 farmer Md., Mary 47 (erased), William(?)
M. 18 Ky., John 15, Mary A. 10, Doctor E. 8, Richard 6.

184 _BRUMFIEDD,William 57 farmer 308 Ky., Susannah P. 54 Ky.

185 SPOONEMARE,David 43 farmer 600 Ky., Nancy 40 Va., Armilda
16 Ind., Richard 13, Elizabeth 10, Jane 9, Perry 8 Mo.,
Melinda 6, Anderson 4,_Goodlow 1. 

186 PARISH, Jesse 21 farmer 3OOInd., Susan 17 Ind., Mary E.
1 Mo., Nancy 14 Ind.

187 .HARrER, Jesse 57 merchant Ky-, Mary A. 54 va., James P.
15 Ind., Francis M. 12 (m), John T. 11, CLIFTON,John 76
farmer Del.

188 CLIFTON,wiiliam 49 farmer 500 Va.(md. in past year)~
Hester 25 Ohio, CORLESS,Elizabeth 17 Ohio. 

189 LANNING,-Isaac A. 30 mill wright 3000 Ohio, Mary A. 30
Ohio,’Nancy;J. 4 Ohio, Eliza J. 1 Mo., Susan J. 1 Mo.,
SMITH,Christdpher 24 Ind.

190‘ ANDERSON,Jachson 28 farmer 3000 Ky., Candase 19 Ky.,"
James 1 Mo., Jesse 1/12, Perry 24 farmer Ky.

191 HALL,John 49 farmer 500 Ohio, Elizabeth 48 va., Blakely
15 Ind., Johnson.21 Ohio, Margaret 13 Ind., Nancy 11, Merinda.
8 I11; ' ‘ . _.



NODAWAYCOUNTY, MISSOURI - 1850 CENSUS 25

192E ASHWORTH,James 62 farmer Eng., Elizabeth 65 Eng., Dixon41 ng. . .

T1195 “DIXON,Raphael 45 farmer 600 Pa., Susannah 58 Ind., Harvey14.Il1., William 12,
. _PAGE585) Francis Ma 11 (m) Mo., Daniel 9, Smith 6, Jesse 4,

Leah 2, JOrdan 5/l2, BURNS,Melinda 15 Ind., Sarah 12, Nancy A.
10, Thomas F. 9, Lucinda 7, Susanna 5.

194, PISTOLE, Thomas J. 44 farmer 900 Vag,-Lucinda 54 Tenn.,
William M. 17 Tenn., John 15, George W. 15, Stephen E. 11, M
Martha 9, Leander B. 5 Mo., James C. 2/12.

195 FLETCHER,James 57 farmer Ind., Melinda 28 Ind., Margaret
. 7 111., James K. 4 Mo., Martha J. 5, Francis M. (m) 1, Thomas'-B. 1/12. 'WiQ

.196 NASH, Samue1.C; 56 farmer 500 NC, Nancy 54 NC, Nancy 18
21nd. A '0' « ~’

197, NASH,Timothy 26.farmer 500 Ind., Julia A, 25 Tenn{, Nancy
E;_5 Mo., Louisa 2, Amanda J. 1, George W. Nash 26 farmer 1nd.,
~Parazetta 18 Tenn., Martha E. 2 Mo., Alvinia 1; .‘ *‘- , «j

195 TATE,Henry 26 farmer 500 Tenn., Emily 21 111;, Lbfiiéa J.
5 Ala., John E. 1. .

199 INGELS,William 56 farmer 800 Pa., Elizabeth 55 SC, Nancy
14 Ind., Anson 12, Sarah 11, Clarinda 9, Cynthia 7 Mo., Lucinda
5, Alex S. 2. . ' _ -9.9;

200 FLETCHER,Abraham 50 farmer 1500 Va., Rebecca 48 Tenn.,_
David 17 Ind., James 15, Hiram 6 Mo., STEPHENS,Polly 18 Ind,

201 McKNIGHT,J; E. 29 farmer Mo., Eleanor 22 Ind., Thomas M.
5 Iowa, KILGORE,Levi 18 Tenny, Sarah A. 22 Ky.,
MCKNIGHT,Elizabeth-24 Ind.

4202 'HAWS,Solomon 57 farmer 100 Ky., Elizabeth 29 Ala.,fbnyfi11
A1a., William M. 8, Sampson G. 6, Mary K. 5. A g

205. CHILL, Alex 45 farmer Va., Martha M. 17 Tenn. g;J'W“

204 HANNA,James 56 shoe maker Va., Ann 57 Ky.,7‘4g__L
LUNSFORD,Hellen 4/12 Mo., HANNA,Uny(?) (f) 29 Ky;,
RICHART, Lydia 9 Ky., Oregon 8 (f), HANNA,Simmera R. PL 1 M0,,
Mary A. 2/12. ' A ._1'

205 NASH,William K. 26 farmer 500 No, Harriet 26 Ohio,
PAGE587) !01iver 9 Ind., Nancy A. 7 Mo., Phebe A. 6,,i ‘

206 INGELS, James 58 farmer Pa., Cassandra 55 Ohio, Samuel 15
Inda,aLemue1*14, Phebe 15, Joseph 11, E1iza_A. 9, Josephine 6
Mo., Thomas J. 5, Zachariah 4, MILLER,Benjamin 22 farmer 500'_iunknown.

<‘_



25 NODAWAY COUNTY, MISSOURI — 1850 CENSUS

207 HARRIS, Isaac 42 farmer 500 Ky., Mary 40 Ky., Mary E. 17
Ky., Henry 16, William 14, Isaac 12, Hester A.q6 Mo., Marion 4
(m), Nancy E. l. .

208 BELIEU, Morgan 65 .farmer No, Mary 58 NC, Hannah 15 Tenn.,
Alvin S. 15 Mo., Belinda C. 11, Frances A. 8 (f), Nancy A. 2.

209 BELIEU, Elizabeth 29 Mo., Mary J. 10 Mo.,;Abraham 8,
William H. 6, Nancy A. 2. _, ’ ' ' we-w+~w

210 BICKETT, Joseph 51 farmer Ky., Martha 20 M0,, Anne E. 1/12
M0.

211 LANHAM,Silvestor 59 farmer 400 Ky., Jane 62 Va., Hiram 20
111., MATUS,William B. 54 unknown, Susannah 58 Pa.

212 COLET,Abraham 68 farmer 1000 Tenn.,_Elizabeth 57 NC,
Abraham 25 M0,, Jane 19, John 16, REYNOLDS,Sarah J. 10 Mo.,
John L. 4.

215 TRUSTY,Ransom_52 farmer 2OOKy., Sarah 29 NJ,
GLASCAL,Mary A. 9 Ohio,'TRUSTY, John 8 Mo., Nancy 7, James 5,William 2.

214 RAY, James 57 farmer aoo Ky., Sally 55 Ky., Anderson(?)
B. 25 Ky., Emeline 18, Rebecca 12, Johnathan 10, Elizabeth 25.

215 HENDERSON,Martha 58 Va., Noah 15 Ohio, H. H. 15 (m),
William R. 12 Mo., Susan J. 10, Clary R 8, Thomas S. 4, John W.J

216 SHAW,Joseph 22 farmer Tenn., Rachael 1o.Ky.; Nehemiah 15

217 TROSPER,William 27 farmer 400 Ky., Sarah J. 25 I11., Anna
J. 6 M0,, John S. 4, Rhebe R. 5, Robert L. 6/12.= =5‘ 5

218 TROSPER,Peter 52 farmer 55o Ky., Telitha R. 52 Ky.,2
PAGE588) John D. 9 Ky., William H. 7, Hugh G. 6, George M, 5,
Winny K. 5, T.G.H. 2 (m), Joseph S; 10/12-Mo. ,.- ~ '

219 TROSPER, John 59 farmer 400 NC, Anna 62 Tennq,
REYNOLDS,George W. 15 Mo., Rutha A. 10, Jessa A.“1 Mo.,
STONER, Emily J. 25 Ky.

220 BICKET, Edmund J. 52 farmer 1600 Ky., Permelia 29 Ky.,
Ann E. 9 Ky., Richard R. 7, Susan M. 4, Martha A. 1 Mo.

221 BOEN,William 55 wheel wright 550 Ky.,
COMER,Philip 44 blacksmith Ohio, Mary 26 I11., Robert R. 7 Mo”
Enoch M. 6/12.

222 FRANCIS,James 59 farmer Ky., Matilda 41 Ky., Sarah A. 11
Mo., Matilda 8. " 1-11

223, GRAVES,Nancy 25 Ky., Annletha 5 Mo., George A. 5/12,
Loulsa 15 Ky-, Thomas 12, William 9, Rose A.g7,.A1bert 5 Ky.



‘ MobAwAY COUNTY, MISSOURI - 1850 CENSUS 27

. ,224 VHARRIS,Jesse 57 farmer 1000 NC, Elizabeth 40 NC, Henry
‘T;‘15 I11., Jesse 12, Benjamin 8 Mo.,Wil1iam M. 6, Melissa A. 1,
DAUB,Sarah 22 Ill., Henry 5 Mo., Martha A. 4, Winfield S. 11/12.

225 SHEPHERD,Lucy A. 55 5500 Ky., Louisa J. 11 111., Sil
vester 9 Mo., Joseph 8, Benj. F. 8, James M. 3a ,

“' 226 COOK,Johnathan H. 25 farmer 200 111., Julia A; 22‘I11.,
James 7/12 Mo., William M. 18 farmer 1OOMo.

‘}227’ PRICE, Mary 55 so, Benjamin 14 NC, wiiiiam 15;,warnén 10,Charlotte 7 Mo., Amanda 5, Samuel 2.

228 SHEPHERD,Andrew 52 farmer 111., Clary 52 Mo., Marion 14
(m) 111., Martha J. 12, Bryant 7 Mo., Jacob 5, Lucinda 5,
Decalb 1. .8

I 2291 JACKSON,Gasham 26 farmer 100 Ky., Elenderann 25 Ky.,

;,~25O LANUM,Benjamin 29 farmer 700 Mo., Ema F. 22 Va

Mayna(?) M. 1 (r) M0.

251‘ FLETCHER,Varderman 28 farmer 600 Ind., Drucilla 25 Tenn.,
Abraham 5 Mo., John 1, Samuel 4/12. ._ _v

252 GASCAL,David 58 farmer 500 NJ, Martha 29 Va.,
PAGE589 ) GAGE,Margaret 8 Mo., Jesse 6, Emily J. 4.

255 MSINGO (MUZINGO),John 58 farmer 1000 Va., Sati1a.54 va.,
Elizabeth 17 Tenn. . '”,.. . ‘I ’

254 MDZINGO,Silas 54 farmer 4oo,mann., Mary J. 21 Ky.,
Matilda.1 Ky. * . '  ._,.

255 CLELLAN,Alex 56 farmer 1000 Scotland, Elizabeth 20.I1l.,
Casandra 7 Mo., COOK,Margaret 46 400 Tenn., Samuel 12 Mo.,
Margaret A. l5(?), America J, 9, Benjamin F. 6.~ ‘

256 GRIFF1TH, Jane 58 k§., America 18 Ky., Louisa F. or T. 14
Ky., Rebecca A. 10 Mo., John F. 9, William L. 6.

257 FEASTER,Cornelius 59 farmer 500 Va., Ann G. 59 va;;'
Solomon 15 Va., Sarah R. 15, Mary E. 11 Ohio, Perlina J. 8
I11., John 5 Mo. . ,_, _ 

258 MOZINGO,Alan'54 raanan*35o Va., Elizabeth 54 Tenn.,
John 15 Tenn., Silas 14, Cornelius 9 Mo.,.Samuel 6, William 5,

gig coRLEss, John so farmer 565 NJ, Phebe 62 NJ, Joseph 2010.

240 STEVENS,William 75 house carpenter Del., Nancy 50 Ky.,
John 28 Ky., James 21 Ind., Mary 17, Susan 9, Nancy A. 6 Mo.



28 NODAWAYCOUNTY, MISSOURI — 1850 CENSUS

241 ROADS,James 26 farmer Mo., Anne1ina(?) 27 Ky., Nathan
5 Mo. ~ .

242 SHARP,John 26 farmer 400 Tenn., Jacob 25 Tenn., Sarah 16
Tenn., Alex H. 15, Nancy 12.

245 CAMPBELL,William 55 farmer Tenn., Nancy 55 Tenn., Eliza
beth 4 Mo., Margaret J. 1.

244 SHARP,Isaac 28 farmer Tenn., Rebacca 22 Tenn., Sarah E.
.6 Mo., William H._5, Mary W. 2, James A. 1/12.

245 SHARP,Nicholas 55 farmer 5OOTenn., Sarah 59 Va., Polla
A. 16 Ind., Susanna 15, Rebecca J. 10, William 8 Mo., James D.
8, Sarah A. 4, Missouri E. 8/12.

246 SHARP, John 22 farmer 500 Tenn., Mary J. 20 NC, Sarah E.
1 M0.

247' SHELTON,Leyi 52 farmer 500 NC, Christena 52 Ind., John
10 Mo., David 8, Julia A. 6, Polly A. 4.
PAGE 590

248 BLAGG,Joseph 54 farmer 500 Tenn., Mary 46 Tenn., Eleanor
16 Tenn., William 18, George W. 15 Ind., Mary 11 Mo., James K.
8, Francis M. 7 (m), Mariah L. 4.

249 BRODERICK,Nancy 50 Tenn., Samuel 10 Tenn., Elizabeth J.
7 Mo., Clary A. 6, James K. P. 4, Isaac W. 2.

250 KING, Enoch so farmer Mass., Sally 68 Conn.

251 PERRY,William C. 58 farmer 120 NY, Eliza 59.NY, William
O. 12 Ohio, Lorenzo L. 8 111., Sarah H. 5, George B. 1 M0.

252 BROWN,G. L. 28 farmer 500 Tenn., Ann 26 Tenn., John 6
Mo., Joseph C. 2, Jane 5/12. ‘

255 BROWN,Elizabeth 55 $600 Tenn., BROILS, Andrew J. 10 M0.

254 RHOADS,Katherine 58 ‘Tenn., Mary M. 16 Mo., John A. 15,
Sarah K. 12, Ann E. 10, Edmonia 7 Cf), J.K.P. 5 (m), 0,0,10/12 (m).

255 .CURNUTT,Elizabeth A. 52 $400 Tenn., Phoeba J. 11 Tenn.,William 9 Mo., John 7, Thomas J. 5.

.256 GLENN,Jane 32 $400 Tenn., John C. 16 Tenn., William 14,
Archibald 15, Robert 10 Mo., Margaret 6, James 5.

257 SMITH,William J. 56 farmer 600 Tenn., Emily J. 28 Tenn.,
John 8 Mo., Elizabeth 6, Susan 5, James D. 4, William C, 1,



NODAWAY COUNTY, MISSOURI — 1850 CENSUS ' ’ ‘ 3- 7 '29

258 HERRING,Nehemiah 42 farmer Tenn., Mary 50 Tenn., Henry 17
Tenn., Pemela 15, Elizabeth J. 12, M. V. P. 9 (m) Mo., Jacob M.
5, Andrew J. 5, J. K. P. 2 (m), George W. 9/12. __" i,

259 RHOADS,John 55 farmer NC, Sarah 29 1nd., Edith 6'Mo.,
Mary L. 4, William D. 2, Sarah J. lO/12. ~

260 EHOADS,David 40 farmer 800 Ind., Selah 59 Ind., Melinda"
A. 16-Ind., Mary A. 14, William C. 12, John L. 11, Jacob D. 9,
James M. 7 Mo., George R. 5, Thomas J. 2.

261' PENNINGTON,James 54 farmer 1000 Tenn., Susan'51'Tenn.,“‘
William W. 15 Tenn., John T. 10 Mo., Telitha 9, Julia A. 8,
Clementine 6, Nancy 4, James E. 2, Sarah 8/12. , _

262 CONLIN,Francis 54 farmer 1000 Ind., Dartha J. 25 Mo., ‘'
William 5 Mo., Francis M. 2 (m), Sarah A. 6/12, : _ ;
WILLIAMS, John 55 farmer -4-—, MALOTTE,John S. 12 Mo. f* _l‘

263 BLAKLY,Jose h 65 farmer 500 Va., Jensy 60 SC, V
NOLAND,Sally 51 £500 Tenn., Katherine 8 Mo., James_Gf“6,W
Joseph M. 5, BLAKLY,Jane 25 Tenn., Elizabeth D. 2 Mo.;"”
MOORE,William 14 Tenn., John 21, Martha H. 9 M0.

264 BLAKLEY,Felix 29 farmer Tenn., Ann 21 Ky., Joseph A.’5
Mo., James 5, Jinsy A. l, LOWE,Narcissa 27 Ky., Elizabeth J.
8 Mo., Andrew J. 7, John-M. 6, Isom 2, RITCHY, Jacob P. 25
farmer Ky. V ‘ A ' ' ‘ '9

2e5:3BLAKiY,J... C. 35 saddler eoo Tenn., Julina A. 22‘Ky.,:“Thomas 1 Mo. “

266' BROWN,Margaret 55 Tenn., Sarah J. 16 Tenn., Philip 14,
Elizabeth S. 11, Joseph A. 10 Mo., Gideon L. 8, Thomas J. 5,’
N. B. 2 (m), BLAKLY, Cynthia A. 18 Tenn., MOORE,Mary A. 16
Tenn., BLAKLY,Joseph T;-5/12 Mo. ' _' ' ’fif;j,

267 SMITH, John 59 farmer Tenn., Lucinda 40 Tenn.

2682 GOFORTH,William 36 farmer 400 Ind., Sarah 50 Ind;}2J5hfi%
E. $1/Igd., Adam10, Caroline 6 Mo., Mary 4, Martha 2, James '. O 1 ° ‘

369'1GOFORTH,,wi11iamiR. 73 farmer 400 Md.

270_ EOUNG,Jesse 57 farmer Ky., Nancy 57 Ky., Louisa ll.Ky.,
ELizabeth.1O, Margaret 6_Mo., Lewis 2. ~ *’“ ‘ - iv

271 BAILY, Permelia E. 50 Tenn., Rebecca M. 12 Mo., Amelia K.
11, America F. 9, Mary Ann E. 8, George W. 5, Ellen G. 5,Patience G. 10/12. .

272 BILLINGS, Bird 45 farmer 1000 NC, Lydia 45 Va., James 19
Ind., John 17 Tenn., Nancy 15, Elizabeth 15, Thomas 12,
EAGE292) Harriet J. 8 Mo., Charles P. 6, wm. L. 4, Lydia A. 1.



50 NODAWAYCOUNTY, MISSOURI - 1850 CENSUS

2757 MYERS,Barnabas 55 farmer 2000 Tenn., Rebecca 55 va.,
Alvina A.-S. 18 Tenn., Jane B, 17, Sarah D. A. 12 Mo.

274 WILLIS, David 55 farmer Tenn., Elizabeth 511Tenn.,
Rachael M. 12 Tenn., Susanna 8, Rebecca D. 5, Jacob S. 4, John
S. 10/12, ‘ V 

275 PATTON,Lucinda 45 $4000 Tenn., Joseph A. 19 Tenn., Thomas
L, 17 Mo., Lydia A. 15, William C; 12, Eliza J. 7, G. M; D. 5
(m), Louisa M. 3, Elizabeth 24 Mo. '- ~

2765 CASH, Dyer 49 farmer 1200 Va;, Hannah 48 Tenns, Nancy 50 <
Mo., William 22, Sarah 18, John 14, LINVILLE,*Ever1in'14-Mo.,~
CASH, Thomas B. 11 Mo., Emanuel 7, PATTON, Luthina 5 Mo,, 3A«John 5.

277 WILLIS, George 27 farmer 400 Tenn., Lucinda 27 M0,, James
C. 4, Sarah 2, William M. 6/12. ” ’ ' ‘ ‘

278 LINVILLE, Aaron 25 farmer 200 Mo;,~Martha E; 22 Tenn},
William 1 Mo., Lucinda 4/12;’ ' ' ' ' ’

279 LINVILLE, Charity 48 (f) farmer 500 NC, Zachariah 21 Mo.,
Alice 19, Eleanor 17. A

280 HALL;Hiram 49 farmer 1000 Pa}; Elizabeth 46-Va., T. K. B.
15 Ohio, Martin V. B. 15«I11., Jasper 9,'Newton 6. '

281 SCHOFIELD,John K. 50 cloth mfr. Pa., Sisaly 27 Engl, Jame
James 7 Pa., Edwin 5, Margaret 5;‘ ' V

282 COCK,William 41 miller 8400 Pa., Sarah 57 Ohio, H.D.L.
18 (m) Pa., RINEHART,Sarah 15 Pa., COCK,Caroline 10 Ohio,
Anna M. 8, Roxy S. 2 Mo.,'D.-H. 6/12, RINEHART,Stephen D. 25
miller Ind., RACROFT,Patrick 17 lobor Ireland, DREWRY,David
15 Ky. - 

285 MCLANE,John 29 farmer Ky., Emily 27 Ky., William R, 8
Ky., Elizabeth K._6 M0,, James T. 2.

284 VANDERVORT,Martha 57-Tenn;, DAVIS, Richard 16 Ky.,
VANDERVORT,Thomas D. 5 Mo., Levi w. 9/12. ’

285 PRATHER,Isaac N; 47 farmer 1744 Ky., Mariah C. 42 Ky.,
PAGE593) James B. 16 Ky., I. N, 13 (m), Cynthia A. 12, Mary V.

10, Mariah S. 8, Margaret E; 6-M0,, Elizabeth G. 5, HenriettaJ_ 8 12, _ Q =.1. A V .

286 TORRANCE,L. B. 40 physician NY, Sophronia 58 NY, Hosea 16
NY, Tom15, Arax 9 (m) M0,, Henry E. 6, Milford 4, Harriet 2.

287 NASH, Thomas C. 31 merchant 500 NC, Katherine 51 Ohio,

Samue1.9 Ind., Elizabeth 8, William 6, Harriet 4 Iowa, AndrewJ. 9 12 Mo. __ - _ .; g,’ , , '



NoDAwAI_coUNmrg MISSOURI _ 1850'CENSUS' '" * “ "‘ ” "“31

288 NASH,Samuel 21 farmer Ind., Lovinia 17 Mo.

289 HURLBERT,'isaiah 41 merchant 1800 Canada. .

290 JOURDAN,Mary 40 Ky., Nancy H. 15 Ill., Matilda M, 9 M0,,
Mary J- 12» Andrew K° 8: William J. 2, Rebecca E. 1. . _

291 wHITsEmT,’wi11iam C. 24 physician 2oo NC, Elizabeth B. 25
NC, Sarah J.‘4 NC, James K. 2 Mo., William G. 6/12. ~H, . ,

292 LOAR,Nancy 52 Ky., James H. 12 Ky., Stephen 10 K§;,‘l’J
Andrew J. 1 Mo. _ .r_;,¢ \

295' SNARP,‘Rebecca 59 Tenn., Henderson 20 farmer Tehn;, W
Althena 18, Tabitha 16, Alvin 15, Daniel 12 Mo., Leroy 10, Mary
A. 8,.Henry Je 7, Nicholas 22 farmer Tenn., Sarah J. 1/12 Me}.

294 ‘JACKSON,John 58 farmer 1600 Ohio, Harriet 52 Pa., Sarah
A. 9 Ohio, Joseph 7, John 4 Mo., Louisa 2. ‘ ,i”“['_i5_;

295 JACKSON,Archy 65 farmer 5oo Va., Mary 65 Va.,
BUTTS,Elizabeth 16 Ky., Sarah 7 Mo., George 14 Ky.,.Mary 9,;r
Mariah 8 Mo. A ' — . ‘ ,f _

296 SANDERS,William 51 farmer 850 Ky., Arthusa 20 Ky., Edey.
5 (r) Mo., Penny 1 Cr). ' ,,‘>

297 ‘JENKINS,Andrew T. 54 farmer 750 Ky., Martha A. 28_Ky., ;;
DEWES,James A. 50 Ky,, JESTER, Elizabeth W. 54 Ky., James A.W
5 Mo., Martha F. 1, Laura 5/12. ' T

298 GRAHAM,Amos 54 Co. Clerk 900 Ky., Mary J. 28 Ky., Charles
C. 6 Mo., Matthew 25 deputy clerk Ky. ,

299: AMMONS,William 55 farmer 7oo Va., Hester 20 Va,’

500 SAUNDERS,James 56 farmer 15oo Va., Elizabeth 52 va,,_
(PAGE594) Rahab M. 18 (f) Va., Sarepta 15 (f), Mary F1 10,Stafford 7,-Sarah 4. ' '“ ‘V ” "“ '

501 GROVES, Amy 65 NC, Ju1ia_A. M. 20 Tenn.

502 MINARD,John R. 40 M.E. Clergy 500 Ind., Elender 44 Ky.,h,
Frederick E. 18 Ind., Marian L. 16, Mary:J;f14, Arminda 12,_
Julia A. 10. ' , ;«n in -~ “ _ J

505 HEFLIN, Lewis 44 farmer 2500 Ky., Nancy 49 Ky., James 17 .'
Ind., Sylvester 15, Albert 11, Melville 8, Marcellus 5, ,9 .
Robert 25 farmer 500 Ky., Emeline 21 Inde, William 1 Ind. ’
504 BYERS,Mijamin 5O farmer 2000 SC, Eliza 45 Ky., Sophiah 575
15 Ill., Mary J. 15 M0,, Martha 12, Lemuel 9, Hugh 7, William 5§
Issabell 2, STEVENSON,Hugh A. 45 farmer 2200 Ky.,
HOLLAND,Benjamin 4 Mo., Thomas A. 2. »



32 NODAWAYCOUNTY, MISSOURI — 1850 CENSUS

505 MCLAIN,John 57 farmer 25oo Ky., Rachel 54 Ky., Elizabeth
K, 15 Mo., Sarah L. 12, Andrew J. 9, girl 4, Emily 4.

505 GROVES,Sarah 50 Ky., James F. 11 Mo., Mary E. 8, Albert
C, 5, William T. 1, HOWEL,May 0. 16-Mo.

507 BOATWRIGHT,Richard 28 farmer 5oo Ky., Mary A. 28 Ky.,
John A. 5 Mo., William T. 2, Mary F. 5/12, Bengamin 22 Ky.’

508 COLVIN, James 50 farmer Ky., Eady 54 Tenn., Ann E. 11 Mo.,
Nancy J. 6.

509 McLAIN, George 62 farmer 800 Ky., James 35 farmer Ky°9
George 25, Katherine 18 Mo. , '_‘ —

510' THOMPSON,Granville 51 carpenter Tenn., Melinda 51 Ky.,
James H. 10 Mo., Mary K. 9, John W. 6, George J. 4, Joseph H.2.

511 MULL,Noah 55 carpenter 500 NC, Martha 45 Ky.,
RICE, Joseph W. 16 I11., James M. 12 Mo., Harrison 9,
Gabriel 7. ,.' V . “ ' 1‘

512 ELMON,Margaret 54 Va., YOUNG,Mary 15 Ky., Frances M. 15
Ky., Lucretia 12. . _ ,

515 SIMS, Eleanor M. 57 Tenn., Telitha A. 14 Mo., William M.
12 Mo., Joseph T. 4, Frederick W. 5/12, Eday L. 5/12 (f).
PAGE 595

514 SHARP,Anderson 52 farmer 1250 Tenn., Martha 51 Tenn.,
James 15 Tenn., Hester A. 11, Lavina 10, Sarah J. 9, Henry S.
1 Mo. '

515 DENNING,William 45 farmer 800 Tenn., Elizabeth 45 Tenn.,
Hiram 15 Mo., James T. l5, Martha A. 9, Sarah A. 5, Betsy A. 2,
HOLLAND,Letha 22 Tenn., William B. 1.

516 DAVIS, Waid H. 55 farmer 600 NC, Martha 55 Va., Martha J.
20 Tenn., Hiram D. 5 Mo.

517 BAILY, Joshua 24 farmer 1OOKy., Hannah 2O Tenn.,
Margaret 2 Mo., BENSON,James 20 farmer Tenn.

513 ELLINGTON,William R. 22 farmer Ky., Rebecca J. 25 Ky.,
James M. E. 5 Mo., Thomas J. 2, William H. 1,
SURRENCY,David 55 farmer 2000 Ky., VAUGHN,Nancy 57 Va.,
Joseph 20 farmer Va.

519 HUDGENS,John 24 farmer 800 Ky., Nancy 19 Ky.

520 THOMPSON,_JohnH. 45 farmer NJ, Abby 56_NY, Eliza 17 111.,
‘William 16, Lorena 14, George C. 9, John B, 4. ‘H



NODAWAMVQOUNTY,MISSOURI - 1850 CENSUS .. .55

521 - BAILY, Nancy 50 Tenn., Sarah M. 8 Mo., Nancy J. 7,
Henry Go 5, William W. 1, Berthing E. 3f M0.

322 —GIFFORD, Levi 44 farmer NC., Mary 55 Tenn., Harvey 14
Mo., Adaline 9 Ill., Angeline 9, Sylvester 5, Patience 2? Mo.,

32} —FANNING,Hesekiah 30 farmer $200 Va., Melinda 32 Va.,
Laura A. 10 Va., Amanda M. 8, Matilda 7, William H. 5, John D.
4, Permelia 2 M0,, Mary 9/12 M0.

524 _' WAUMICK,James 27 farmer 3400 Ireland, Elizabeth 22
Ohio, William L. 2 M0,, Robert 9/12 M0.

525 —FANDERBUCK,George 67 farmer SC., Sarah 18 Ky.

*#*****



54 MORTALITY SCHEDULE FOR YEAR ENDING JUNE 1, 1850

(As the census was taken, a separate record was made of_

Name

Joseph Black
Josiah Brown

.James Broyls
JohnpGriffith
Mary'Gray

.Andrew J. Gray
Thomas Johnson
Lydia Bates
Henry Swearingen 
Mary 0. Stockton
Sarah J. Sitton
Mary E. Guill
Alexander H. Nash
Katherine McLain

NODAWAYCO., MO. 

In Marygille
Olin Bramard
Kissiah Jenkins
Stephen Morland
Robert Royston
Lucy Davis
Lucinda Johnson
AbrahamCollett
Lurinda Collett
Mijah Burns
In Nodaway County
Jefferson Martin
Andrew Lynch
Samuel Conway
Wm. McCulloh
Thomas Franklin
George Gray
William Tignor
Alonzo Gates
David Swaim
Flora Coffman
John Bracher
Gial Smith
Margaret Bates
Sarah Cain
Jane Springs

Age
6
3 months
5 .

98 married
57'married

1 . .

89
65 married‘
65-married
23 married

4
' "9 mO:‘t1‘t7hS

2
50 married

.Va.
‘ N. C.
“Mo.

"Veg.

Birthplace
Ill.
Mo.
Mo.

farmer,

Ireland
unknown

farmer
Mo.

_Mo.
Mo.
Mo.
Ky.

Mar.
May

-DerSons.whohad died.during the past year. *However;‘it”is““
knownthat some deaths were not recorded.)

Month*died

May
.gMar.

June 
Apr.
Feb.
Apr..
.JaI.1.~? June

«Oct.
Jan.
Sept
June

MORTALITYSCHEDULE—Year ending June 1,

73 widow
75 married

49 married
79 married
24 married

45 married

1 month
4 months

6 months

Iowa
Va.
Va.
Eng.
Mo.
Ky.
Tenn.
Tenn.
Mo.

farmer

blacksmith

Va.
Ky.
Ohio
Mo.
Mo.
M0.
M0.
M0.
Ind.
Mo.
Mo.
Mo.Ill.
M0.
M0.

farm labor

Dec.
June
Nov.

1860

Dec.;
Apr.
Jan.
Sept
July
Jan.

Aug.
Feb.
Aug.
Oct.
Apr.Jan.
Aug.
Oct.
May
Mar.
Feb.
May
Mar.
Mar.
Dec.



MORTALITY'"V‘Si')SI-IEDU]'3“E"FOR- ENDINGJUNE -1566-~-- 55

Name:

In Nodaway County, cont.
Sarah Bohanan"
Laura Scott
Thomas Gooden
Priscillaifledgpeth
Charley Cook
William Wood
Elijah Johnson
Delitha Roades
EmmaKillian
William Copple
Sarah Million
Lucy Aldrich
William McGee
Nancy Harman
James Gladden
Charlie Billings
Sarah King
Mi1ly‘Hollenbeck
Austin Kennedy
Sanoma Ford
Samuel Burris
Thomas McKinney
AndrewLinville
Alfred Graves

' Jane Coberly

Age ’ ’Birthplace

30 Tenn.
1 Mo.
1 month Mo.

12 Mo.
5 Ind.
1 Mo.

27. .,“_. . Ky. farmer
5 Mo.

21 married Mo.
1 Mo.
5 months Mo.

16 Ohio
3 Mo.
1 month Mo.
6 months Mb.

17 Mo.
77 widow R. I.

2 Mo.
1 Mo.
4 Mo.
2 Mo. »

64 widow N. C. saddler»
l month Mo.
1 Mo.

56 widow Ohio
*|l=#****¥'

' Month died

Nov.
Sept.
Feb.
Aug.
July.‘
Oct. '

_;Feb..
Oct.
Oct.
Sept.
Sept.

“Aug.
-Feb.
Feb.

WJuly
:July
June

AJan.
7 Mar.
‘Sept.

- Mar.
.Sept.
Feb.
Feb.
Apr.



~ ~-‘ ..,..«-~— ..

56 NODAWAYCOUNTY, MISSOURI _ 1850 SLAVE SCHEDULE

(At the time the information for the 1850 census was-obtained,
a separate record was made of slave—holders. The names of the
slaves were not given. They were listed by age group, and
whether.male or female, under the name of the ownero The few
families listed under the regular 1850 census as being black
or mulatto were not slavesa)

Below we list only the name of the owner and the number ofslaves.
Owner number of slaves

Andrew Russell ' 2
Ennis Burris

_ Franklin Glasgow
‘Silas Best
Robert R. Russell
Philmon Cavnaugh
Thos. J. Pistole
Alexander Clellan‘
Philix Blakly
Margaret Brown
Lucinda Patton
William Cock
Isaac Ne Prather 1
Nancy Loar
Andrew T. Jenkins
Amos Graham
James Sanders

\)'1f-’i-‘-P!—‘l-'-Pl\)I-'.-f\)()‘\\}'|

Mijamin Byers
John McLain

0‘\\‘)b-‘+-oW4>

******



NODAWAY COUNTY; MISSOURI — SURNAME INDEX

Achison 22
Adams 8, 9, 10
Albright 2, 5
Aldridge 5, 7, 11, 25
Aldrich 55
Alexander 5, 10, 11, 21
Allen 4
Allison 2
Alumbaugh 15
Ammons 12, 51
Anderson 5, 6, 24
Ashley 10, 18
Ashworth 7, 25

Bagby 9
Bagley 8 '
Bailey 2, 12, 29, 52, 55
Baker 4, 5
Bantz 24
Barber 17
Barbour 12
Barner 1
Barnes 11
Barrens 10
Bates 8, 20, 54
Bayer 22

~$katty 17
Bedwell 14
Beeks 7
Belew lO
Belieu 26
Bennett 10
Benson 52
Best 7, ll, 24, 56
Bickett 26 
Billings 2, 29, 55
Black 14, 54
Blackburn 21
Blackman 12
Blagg 2, 28
Blakeley(B1akly) 2, ll, 12,

22, 25, 29, 56
Boatwright 12, 52
Boen 26
Bohanan 55
Bohart 10
Bolerin 2
Boulware 12
Bowen 10
Bowling 7
Bowman2, 5, 9, 17, 20,21

Brackney 4, 15
Bracker 54
Braden 16
Bramard 54
Bright 8
Brittain ll, 22
Britzen 18
Brook 10, 16
Broderick 2, 28
Brown 12, 14, 28, 29, 54, 56
Broy1es(Broi1s) 5, 5, 9, 16, 28,54Brumfield 24
Bryant 5, 11, 12
Bunten 5, 4, 8, 9, ll
Burns 10, 12, 25, 54
Burris 4, 15, 15, 55, 56
Butts 21, 51
Byers 5, 11, 12, 51, 56

Cahoon 21
Gain 17, 54
Campbell 2, 6, 24, 28
Carson 5
Cartright 2
Cash 2, 50
Casteel 7
Cavanaugh 21, 56 (see Kavanaugh)Chestnut 20
Clark 5, 9, 21
Clellan 27, 56
Clifton 6, 7, 24
Cline 4, 16
Coberly 55
Cook 50, 56
Coffman 54
Cole 9
Collect 10
Collet (Co1et) 26, 54
Colvin 52
Comer 26
Conlin 2, 29
Conner 7, 11
Conway 54
Cook 59 ll: 259 279
Copple 10, 55
Corkin (Carkin) 9
Corless 24, 27
Coston 8
Cottrell (Cotrel) 8, 12
Cox 4, 5, 10, 11, 12, 15



NODAWAY COUNTY, MISSOURI — SURNAME INDEH

Craft 25
Crande 5
Criger 18
Cubberly 15
Curl 5, 8, 12, 21
Curnutt 2, 19, 28

Dalrymple 18
Daub 27
Davenport 15
Davis 5, 6, 9, 12, 17, 50,

52, 54
Dawson 2, 5, ll
Dearing 2
Demar 15
Dewes 51 '
Dillon 2, 5, 18'
Dixon 5, 15, 25
Dodson 2, 5
Dotson 8
Dow 4
Downing 5, 16
Downs 5
Drake 16
Drewry 50
Dunkin 5

Easton 17
Edster 12, 21
Ellington 52
Elliott 5, 14, 15
Ellis 15, 14
Elmon 52
Estes 11, 22
Evans 18
Eversole 18

Fanning 55
Farrens 2, 18
Feaster 27Ferrell 4
Fields 9
Finch 4, 5
Fletcher 25, 27
Ford 55 
Foster 5, 10
Francis 26
Franklin 9, 54
Fulkerson 8
Funderbuck 55.

Gage 27
Garland 22
Garren 9
Garrett 24
Gartsides 5
Gascal 27 (See Glascal)
Gates 54
Gentry 11, 22
Gifford 55
Gill 7
Gipson 20
Girard 1O
Gladden 55
Glascal 26 (see Gascal)
Glasgow 21, 56
Glaze 5, 12
Glenn 2, 28
Goforth (Goferth) 2, 29
Good 15
Gooden 55
Graham 10, 51, 56
Graves 5, 8, 26, 55
Gray 7, 10, 11, 17, 18, 25, 54
Griffith 12, 17, 27, 54
Griffy 8 _
Grigsby 9
Grindstaff 6, 7
Grooms 5

. Groves 11, 12, 22, 25, 51, 52
Growney 7
Guill 5, 25, 54
Guy 5

Hainey 2 .
Hall 1, 5, 5, 9, 11, 12, 24, 50Hallsa 19
Halso 8
Ham 5, 6
Hampton 7, 20
Hanna 12, 25
Harman 55
Harper 7, 24
Harris 2, 5, 10, 20, 26, 27Hatfield 10
Hawk 6
Haws 25
Hays (Hayes) 9, 10, 15
Heady 1 ..
Heddy 17, 18, 19
Hedgepeth 4, 5, 14, 55



NODAWAY COUNTY, MISSOURI — SURNAME INDEX

Heflin 17, 51
Henderson 12, 26
Henshaw 4
Herring 29
Hickman 1
Hill 5, 6
Hinckle 5
Hogan 1, 5, 4
Holland 12, 51, 52
Hollenbeck 55
Holt 2, 5, 16
Horn 5, 6
Hough 4, 9
Houston 2, 18
Howard 15
Howel 52 '
Hubbell 1 .w“
Hubble 4 »*
Hudgens 52
Hudson 8, 12
Huff 21
Hugg 4 .
Hughes 7, 8, 16
Huntsucker 4, 9
Hurlburt 12, 21, 51
Hutson 1, 2, 7, 19

Ingalls 5
Ingels 10, 25
Irwin ll, 25
Isom 14

Jackson 10, 12, 27, 51
James 5
Jenkins 3, 4, 10, 12, 51,

34, 35
Jester 10, 12, 51 .
Johnson 1, 9, 15, 18, 19,

20, 54, 55
Johnston 10
Jones 9, 11, 12, 25
Jordan 10
Joslin 22
Jourdan 51

Kavanaugh 12 (see Cavanaugh)
Kelly 14
Kennedy 17, 35
Kllgore 25
Killian 55
Kimball 3

=Kincade 12
vKinder 5

King 28, 55Korell 2
Kyle 4

Lamar 8, 2O
Lanham 9, 26
Lannan 10
Lanning 5, 7, 24
Lanum 27
Lawson 15
Leader 22
Lee 2, 5, 9, 20, 24
Linville 4, 5, 14, 15, 50, 55_,»Livingood 8
Loar 51, 56
Lock 5
Logan 19
Looker 5
Love 12
Lowe 29
Lucas 5, 6
Lunsford 19, 25
Lynch 54

McCafferty 10
McClain ll, 12 (see MbLain)
McClanahan 25
Mccrary 15
McCul1oh 54
McDonald 8, 15
McDowell 16
McGee 55
McKinney 55

Mcginzie 18 2Mc ight ,
McLain (McLane§ 50, 52, 54, 56
McMichae1 15

Maiden 5
Malotte 29
Manley 20
Markwell 17
Marlin 4, 16
Marlow 4
Martin 9, 12, 14, 17, 54
Mast 8, 16
Matus 26
Mayhew 9
Miller 2, 5, 8, 10, 12, 25



NODAWAYCOUNTY, Mlssofinl -'sURNAME INDEX? *‘ ““‘m*'

Million 55
Minard 51
Mitchell 9
Mitchum 22
Modie 21
Moler 22
Moon 7
Moore 15, 29
More 19
Morehouse 5
Morgan 4, 11, 21
Morland 54
Mow 7 .
Mozingo (Muzingo) 9, 10, 27
Hull 52 - 1 V
Murphy 5, 10
Myers 2, 9, 12, 50

Nash 10, 25, 50, 51, 54
Nobles 7
Noffsinger 5, 8, 16, 17
Noland 29

Oster 7,
Owens 4, 8, 17, 19

Parish 24
Parker 8, 19, 25
Parsons 14
Patton 50, 56
Payne 12
Pennington 2, 12, 29
Perry 28
Pickerel1(s) 4, 9, 14, 21
Piss 19
Pistole 10, 25, 56
Pool 5, 6 A . 
Porter 2, 5, 17
Potter 7
Powell 17
Prather 1, 4, ll, 12, 50, 56
Price 27
Push 7. 15
Pulley ll, 22
Racroft 50
Rader 5 A-,1 .
Ragsdale 5, 1
Ramsey 15
Randa11,11.
Ray 10, 12, 26:’.

Reynolds 8, 19, 26
Rhoads 7, 15, 28, 29
Rhodes 2
Rice 52
Richards 11, 25
Richart 25
Rigley 5
Riley 7
Rinehart 50
Richey 29
Roads 55
Roberts 2, 5, 8, 9, 15, 17,

18, 20
Robison 4
Rose 8
Ross 7, 17, 24
Royston 54
Russell 5, 5, 6, 15, 56
Rutledge 15

‘Sanders 51, 56
Saunders 10, 12, 51
Schofield 5, 30
Scott 10, 35 .
Seavers (Severs) 8, 19, 20
Self 17 ‘
Sharp 25, 28, 51, 52

. Shaw 14, 26
Shepherd 9, 10, 18, 22, 25, 27
Shell 5
Shelton 2, 28
Short 18 ,
Shuck 5, 6 ‘
Shurley 10
Simms (Sims) 10, 12, 52
Sitton 24, 54
Sizemore 8, 19
Skidmore 8,.9 »
Smith 2, 5, 7, 8, 16, 25, 24,

28, 29, 54 '
Smock 16 '
Snoderly 1OSollars 21
Spear 7
Spencer 20
Spoonemare 5, 6, 7, 8, 24
Springs 54 ,
Sroufe 15
Stapleton 17
Stephens 5, 25
Stephenson 6, 11, 12, 21



NODAWAYCOUNTY, MISSOURI - SURNAME INDEX

Stevens 4, 27
Stevenson 51
Stewart 5, 4
Stine 5
Stingley 5, 6, 7, 11, 22, 24
Stobaugh 5, 6 '
Stockton 21, 22, 54
Stoner 26
Stowe 5, 12, 16
Sturgeon 5
Sunderland 9
Surrancy 52
Swaim 54
Swaney 2
Swearingen 10, 11, 12, 21, 54
Taner 1
Tarpley 17
Tate 25
Taylor 5, 4, 7
Terhune 8, 10, 16
Thomas 5, 9, 15, 19
Thompson 5, 6, 11,
Tignor 54
Todd 11
Tomason 21
Torrance 10, 50
Toys 7
Trimble 15
Trosper 9, 10, 26
Trusty 26

52

Vandervert 12, 50
Vanpelt 11
Vaughn 10, 52
Visonhaler 5, 4, 15

Wade 8
Walker 9
Wallace 8, 19, 20
Walters 2, 8
Ware 9, 16
Warren 2
Washburn 10
Watson 24
Watterman 15
Waumic 4
Waumick 55
Weatherman 7, 11, 25
Weiser 25
West 18
Wheeler 9
White 1, 5, 11, 25
Whitsett 51
Wiet 5
Wiggs ll
Wilcox 5
Wilhite 5, 6, 9, 10, 11
Williams 10, 15, 29
Willis 50
Wilson 5, 6, 9, 10, 11
Windom 11
Wood 14, 20, 22, 55
Wright 5, 15
Wyatt 8, 20

Yarnall 7
Yarnel 7
Young 21, 29, 52
York 5, 6


